EDINBORO
R STATE COLLEGE
e 1) | - BULLETIN

Volume XLV August, 1961 Number 4

Student Handbook Issue
1961-1962

COURSE
PHONE

IDENTIFICATION

EDINBORO, PENNSYLVANIA

Issued four times a- year, March, April, May and
August by the State College at
Edinboro, Pennsylvania

NAME
CLASS

Second . Class mailing privilege authorized March,
1956 at the post office at Edinboro, Pennsylvania
in accordance with the Act of Congress of
August 24, 1912

'COLLEGE ADDRESS

- ADDRESS

Page 1



ALMA MATER
(Aloha)

Hail to thee, our Alma Mater glorious!

Fresh wreathes we bring to bind thy brow.

Trials past thou hast withstood victorious,
Never fairer, never statelier than now.

O Edinboro, Edinboro

We revere thee, love thee, serve thee ever.

While class speeds class,
As swift years pass,
To thee our hearts are true.

Page 2

HANDBOOK EDITOR’S MESSAGE

This student handbook has been compiled
for the students of Edinboro State College.
Its purpose is to aid the Freshmen in gaining
an undenstanding of the functions, regulations,
customs, and activities of this college; and
to provide all students with a calendar of
events for the school year.

The editor wishes to extend her thanks
to Nicki Scott, Joyce Wright, Charles Szoch,
and Mr. William Cornell for their help in
compiling the handbook.

Ruth Harmon, Editor
Student Handbook

Page 3




Dr. Thomas R. Miller

Page 4

COLLEGE PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

Edinboro’s function has continued to be the
education of teachers and the making of pro-
vision for additional educational opportunities
for the youth of Pennsylvania.

Teachers are particularly needed to man
the schools of this state and nation. Facilities
here at Edinboro are being expanded and
additional faculty are being employed in order
that the college may do everything in its
power to meet this challenge. But, far more
than facilities and faculty are needed. A
spirit of dedication, a desire to serve and a
willingness to work in order to learn are
absolutely necessary to a successful teaching
career.

Coming to this college as you do at the
period of a great upsurge in enrollment, you
may find both living and study conditions
crowded. It will depend more upon you per-
sonally than ever before to make yourself
self-sufficient.

The students, faculty, alumni, and friends
of the college have worked together to make -
possible many of the things which are now
a part of this campus and a part of the
college as a whole. Each of us shares in the
total of what is already here, but each one
of us has the responsibility to add his own
individual contribution to this college. If each
one of us will do everything within his power
to retain just as many as possible of our present
good qualifications, as we grow into a larger
institution with its many possibilities for an
enriched and expanded program, the results
can well be good for nearly all of us.

This handbook is prepared by our stu-
dents and faculty to assist you in your work
at this college. You are urged to read it with
care, to follow its precepts carefully, to treat
it as a storehouse of information to which
you will make frequent reference, and to

Page 5




keep it as a source of guidance throuy,
the entire year. Read carefully the congsktli(’:ltjE
tion of the faculty-student government body
S0 you may know the part this organization
playIst in the ]}ilfe of the college.

1s my hope that every one of us her
on campus, this year, may have a pleasan?c
and profltablg experience as we go from
task to task in the total process of educating
ourselves for the challenges which lie- ahead.

Sincerely,

~T e

Page 6

N

Left to right: President, Charles Szoch; Sec-
retary, Dorothy Jones; Vice President, James

Stuntz.

WELCOME TO EDINBORO

The 1960-61 edition of the student handbook
is presented in the hope that it will serve
the students and the faculty members of
Edinboro as a convenient reference book

which contains valuable information about the
college and its activities for the coming year.

On behalf of the student body, the mem-
bors of the student-faculty council wish to
welcome the new students to our Edinboro
campus in a spirit of friendship and co-
operation. The members of the council also
wish everyone a very pleasant and successful
college year.

Charles Szoch

President
Student Couneil

Page 7




The College’s 103 Year History

The beginnings of the college were laid
in 1857, over one hundred years ago, when
a band of Scotch-Irish farmers grouped to-
gether and founded a private normal school
at Edinboro by popular subscription to train
teachers. In 1861 it was chartered by the
Commonwealth as Pennsylvania’s second Nor-
mal School and developed and grew through
service to the Commonwealth.

A great forward stride was taken in 1914,
when the Commonwealth purchased Edinboro
Normal School. In 1926, alerted to the need
for better educated teachers for its schools,
Pennsylvania made Edinbors a Teachers Col-
lege offering a four-year curriculum leading
to degrees of Bachelor of Science in Second-
ary, Elementary, and Art Education, and Li-
brary Science.

In 1960 the name of the college was changed
to Edinboro State College.

Beginning in September of 1957, the col-
lege was empowered to grant degrees of
Master of Education in Elementary Educa-
tion, This September, graduate work in sec-
ondary education has been approved for
offering.

The control of the College is vested in
the Board of Trustees, composed of nine
members appointed by the Governor of Penn-
sylvania. The Board of Trustees in turn elects
the President of the College who is respon-
sible for its administration. The State Super-
intendent of Public Instruction is an ex-officio
member of the Board of Trustees.

The college is accredited by the American
Association of Colleges for Teacher Education,
the Middle States Association of Colleges and
Secondary Schools, and the American Medical
Association. In addition, its curriculums are
registered by the New York State Department .
of Education,

Page 8

THE FACULTY AND STAFF
FACULTY

Thomas R. Miller, Ph.D. President
Tel. Ext. 12 or 51

Normal Hall RE 25151

W. Earlley, Ed.D. Dean of Instruction
Harllllyormal Hally Tel. Ext. 13 or RE 2-4081
Nancy Acker, B.S. Physical Education
Crawford Gym Tel. Ext. 29 or Cam. Sps. 3152

Ph.D. Psychology
Ral%leaﬁgegl?n?g’ Tel. Ext. 56
Louise Barber, M.A. Second Gra(‘i’e
Campus Scheol Tel. Ext. 55 or RE 2-3823
Justina Baron, M.A. leranap
Hamilton Library Tel. Ext. 27 or RE 2-3823
Brooke Bishop, B.S. Fourth Grade
Campus School Tel. Ext. 55 or RE 2-9401
Ava Bond, M.Ed. Sixth Gx'adg
Campus School Tel. Ext. 55 or R%h%gsl?slﬁ
, Ed.D. h
Georl'\%:nsglnczlo Tel. Ext. 35 or RE 2-82}:;
illi JM.Ed.
wnhlia;seil;ng x';own Tel. Ext. 33 or RE 2—413213‘;2
i Bruce, M.Ed. ,
Mlldlrz(\j/elal;lud Conf. Rm. Tel. Ext. 33 or RE 2-323%
. Bruce, M.Ed.
Rah}.}.loveland 2 Tel. Ext. 33 or RE 2-3641
Clair Butterfield, PL.D Education
White Hall 4 Tel. Ext. 39 or RE 2-233‘/%
Caldwell, Ed.D.
Elee}.?\lr‘elagd Conf. Rm. Tel. Ext. 33 or RE 2-4781
Estber Campbell, M.A. Music

Aud., Rear Right Tel. Ext. 36 or RE 2-8424
Nancy Carlson, B.S. Ass’t to Dean of Women

Heather Hall 110 Tel. Ext. 50
Jamese Coffman, M.S. Sc1em_:e
Loveland Tel. Ext. 23
Thomas Come, M.Ed. (on leave 1961-62) Science
Robert Conners, Ed.D. Education
White Hall 6 Tel. Ext. 40 or RE 2-7764
William A. Cornell, M.A. Admissions Director
Normal Hall Tel. Ext. 20 or RE 2-5105
Mary Rose Dietz, M.Ed. Psycholog_v
Leader Clinic Tel. Ext. 58
Pace 9




William Etling, B.S. Mathemati
White Hall Tel. Ext. 39 or RE 2-95(1:7 )
Geotl‘if: Fl‘aelx_'ﬂgjuson, B.A. Art
. ve Tel. Ext. 33 -
Mildred Forness, M.A. or Ellgrzal"llsazrzl
Hamilton Library Tel. Ext. 27 or RE 2-3823
Joseph Francello, D.S.8. Social Studies
Music Hall Tel. Ext. 32 or RE 2-3955
John T. Gatzy, Ed.D. Science
Loveland 11 . Tel. Ext. 23 or RE 2-8365
Charleq H. Glendinning, M.A. English
White Hall 8 Tel. Ext. 40 or RE 23175
Reba Griffin, B.S. Fifth Grade
Campus School Tel. Ext. 55 or RE 2-2745
B. V;\I/chl_lffeH Gltl'lflf)m M.A. Social Studies
usic Ha Tel. Ext. -274
Ruth Harris, M.A. xt. 82 or R}ézz'f;lg

Music Hall 3 Tel. Ext. 32 or A]biorl:‘gllsm
James Hamson, B.S. Asst, Dean of Men
White Hall 1 Tel. Ext. 22 or RE 2-2013

James Hazlett, M.L.L. i
’ thWhi]tf wett Mathematics
uther B. Hendricks, Ph.D. Social Studies
Music Hall B Tel. Ext. 32 -
Vaughn E. Herbel, B.S. o RE}JBﬁI{’SZ:f
Normal Hall Tel. Ext. 15
John C. Hoshauer, Ed.D. Mathematics
White Hall Tel. Ext. 39 or RE 2-4833
Curtis Ickes, M.Ed. Mathematics
White Hall Tel. Ext. 39 or RE 25372
Francis Johnson, M.Ed. Speech
Leader Clinic Tel. Ext. 56 or RE 2-5101
Robert Hansen, M.Ed. Physics
Loveland Hall Tel. Ext
Alvin Huntley, M.Ed. Edlicatioﬁ
Henry Katzwinkel, B.S. Art
. Loveland 1 Tel. Ext. 32
William Kohland, M.S, Geography
Music F Tel. Ext. 32 or RE 2-3821
Ernest LaFollette, Ph.D. Education
Normal Hall, Audio-Vis. Rm. RE 2-3645
G]e%v ﬁ._thgv, Ed.D. Music
Vhite Hall 5 Tel. Ext. 20 -
Hamet.Lor_lg, Ph.D. orGIé(])i:gfagfl?slr
Recitation 6 Tel. Ext. 37 or RE 2-3803

Page 10

Arthur McComb, M.Ed. Physical Education
Gymnasiumy 1 Tel. Ext. 29 or RE 2-7861

Ronald Mclntyre, B.S. Physical Education
Gymnasium Tel. Ext. 29 or RE 2-4472
John Marsh, Ph.D. English
White Hall Tel. Ext. 35 or RE 2-4355
Angell Mathewson, Ed.D. English
White Hall Tel. Ext. 40 or RE 2-4601
John F. Mehner, Ph.D. Science
Loveland 12 Tel. Ext. 23 or RE 2-8731
Marilyn Melhuish, B.S. First Grade
Campus School Tel. Ext. 55
Laurence Nanns, M.Ed. Psychology
Leader Clinic Tel. Ext. 56
Edith Nelson, Ed.M. Third Grade
Campus School Tel. Ext. 55
Richard Mower, M.Ed. Art
Loveland Hall Tel. Ext. 33 or RE 2-8563
Helen Nicely, M.A. English
Comptom, 2nd Floor Tel. Ext. 54 or GL 4-3500
Loyal Park, M.Ed. Education
Gymnasium Tel. -Ext 29 or RE 2-3301
James - Parnell, M.F.A. Art
Loveland Tel. Ext. 33 or RE 2-2662
Ruth Peck, ML.A. Dean of Women
Haven Hall Tel. Ext. 10 or 17
Anson S. Piper, M.A. Science
Compton Tel. Ext. 54 or RE 2-3701
Mildred Roebuck, M.A. Foreign Language
Compton 209 Tel. Ext. 54 or RE 2-7432
Leo Roland, Ed.D. Ass’t to Dean of Instruction
Normal Hall Tel. Ext. 14 or LA 5-5265
Emma Rossbacher, B.S. Librarian
Library Tel. Ext. 27 or RE 2-5834
John S. Schell, Ph.D. Psychology
Leader Clinic Tel. Ext. 56 or RE 2-3953
Edna Shenk, M.Ed. Education
Compton, 2nd Floor Tel. Ext. 54 or RE 2-4814
Earl Shoemaker, B.S. Geography
White Hall Tel. Ext. 40 or RE 2-5490
Alice K. Schuster, Ph.D Social Studies
Music Hall H Tel. Ext. 32 or RE 2-7562
Margaret Skelton, B.S. Phy. Ed
Crawford Gym Tel. Ext. 29 or RE 2-4874
Page 11




Jon Shallop, B.S. Speech

Admissions Office Tel. Ext. 20
Robert Singdahlsen, M.A. Speech
Auditorium Tel. Ext 36
John Slover, M.A. . Speech
Clayton Spencer, Ph.D. Science
Loveland Tel Ext. 23 or RE 2-7463
Ray Stapp, M.A. Art
Loveland Hall Tel. Ext. 33 or RE 2-4881
Roy - Stonesifer, M.A. Social Studies
John B. Stonis, M.S. Head Librarian
Hamilton Library Tel. Ext. 27
Dwayne Thompson, Ph.D. Social Studies
Music Hall G Tel. Ext. 32 or RE 2-8333
Leland Van Laningham, Ed.D. Education
(on leave 1961-62)

Daniel Welker, M.Ed. Science
Compton, 2nd Floor Tel. Ext. 54 or RE 2-3714
Marvin Whitehead, Ph.D. Science
- Leoveland Tel. Ext. 23 or RE 2-8571
C. Frances Whitney, M.A. Education
Compton, 2nd Floor Tel. Ext. 54 or RE 2-2073
Jack E. Wiliams, Ed.D. Education
Robert Wilson, Ph.D. " Education
Compton, 2nd Floor Tel. Ext. 54 or RE 2-4602
Carl Wozniak, M. Litt. Social Studies
Music A Tel. Ext. 32 or RE 2-7475

NON-INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF
STUDENT HEALTH SERVICE

Themas R. Miller 1I, M.D. Physician
Joyce Collins, R.N. Nurse
Nurse

SECRETARIAL
Mrs. Marjory Koon Sec’y to President

Mrs. Nancy DeFurio Sec’y to Dean of Inst.
Miss Caroline Tucci  Sec’y to Admissions Dir.
Mrs. Cora Hostetler Clerk, Business Office
Mrs. Mary Lou Minch Clerk, Business Office
Mrs. Mary A. Warner = Clerk, Business Office

Mrs.- Mary  Andrews . Clerk, Dean’s Office
Miss Anna Leonard Clerk, Dean’s Office
‘Mrs. Irene E.-Beatty - - Clerk, Dean’s Office
Mrs. Dorothy Hand L1brary Helper

‘Miss Regina Erickson Switchboard Operator
Page i2

GENERAL
INFORMATION

Page 13




All incoming calls to the College are re-
ceived at the switchboard in Haven Hall from
7:30 a.m. - 11:00 p.m. - Mondays through Sat-
urdays and from 10 a.m. - 11 p.m. on Sundays.
The College’s private exchange is Regent 2-3301.
Calls to the various stations can be dialed from
other extensions. If calling from outside the
college the extension number should be given
to the switchboard operator. Off campus calls
can be made by dialing O to receive the
switchboard operator from 7:30 a.m. - 11 p.m.
Mondays through Saturdays and 10 am. - 11
p.m. on Sundays. To make local calls off cam-
pus dial 0 to reach the switchboard operator.
Long distance COLLECT calls can be made
the same way.

College Switchboard Re 2-3301 or Re 2-3622

Campus Extensions

Admissions Office 20
Auditorium 36
Boiler House 28
Bursar 15
Campus School 55
Centennial Hall 52
Centennial Apt. 53
Compton Hall 54
Carpenter Shop 34
Conneauttee House 41
Cussewago House 42
Dean of Instruction 13
(Asst.) Dean of Instruction 14
Dean of Men 22
Dean of Women’s Office 17
Dean of Women’s Apartment 10
(Asst.) Dean of Women’s Apartment 50
East Hall 16
Gymnasium 29
Haven Hall 24
Heather Hall 31
Infirmary 18

Kinzua House 43

Kitchen

LeBoeuf House

Library )
Loveland Hall, Art Office
Loveland Hall

Mallory, Harold

Mead House

Music Hall

Normal Hall, 2nd Floor
Placement Service
President’s Office
President’s Secretary
Reeder Hall Apartment
Recitation Hall

State House

Storeroom

Tionesta House

Venango House

White Hall, Faculty Lounge
White Hall, Faculty Offices

Pay Phones

Reeder Hall
Haven Hall
Student Union
Heather Hall
East Hall

To call Operator Dial zero.

Re
Re
Re
Re
Re

29434
2-9401
2-9051
29531
2-9541



Tips to the Freshmen

Freshmen at Edinboro are expected to
conduct themselves in accordance with the
standards normally adhered to by self-respect-
ing, educated men and women. Students must
never forget that they are being educated to
become teachers of American youth.

The faculty at Edinboro stands ready to
assist every student to cultivate habits of
study application, self-control, a sense of hu-
man and profound interest in furthering the
high ideals traditionally a part of Edinboro
College.

In order to gain a feeling of being a part
of Edinboro <College, freshmen and upper
classmen, should practice the following:

1. Always be ready with a cheerful, courteous
greeting for your fellow students, faculty
members, and visitors on the campus.

2. Develop the Edinboro -College spirit. You
must believe that Edinboro is the finest
college, and that your class is the best
class, and try to make yourself the best
student.

. Be courteous and observe the best rules
of etiquette at all times.

. Always present a well-groomed appearance.

. Attend classes and assemblies regularly.

. Attend the church services of your faith.

. Plan for, and get eight hours of sleep
every night.

. Be careful of your personal property. Label
all your property with your name,.

The college reserves the right to suspend
or dismiss any student whose influence or
conduct is found to be injurious to the high
standard of morals and scholarship of the
student body, or whose conduct is prejudicial
to the good name of the college.

FRESHMEN CUSTOMS

By observing freshman customs in the
proper spirit every student can acquire the
qualities which will make him a worthy mem-

Page 16

o -1 U w

r of his college — an attitude of friendli-
Irolgss towards all other college students, a
respect for the standards and traditions of
his school, and a familiarity with the things
that constitute its own special trademark, i.e.,
its cheers, its Alma Mater and other songs.
In addition, the new student will learn that
he belongs not only to the freshman class,
but to the college as a whole.

CUSTOMS REGULATIONS

1. Wear dinks and sign, and carry the
Edinboro Handbook. (8:00 am. —
5 p.m.) .

Wear dinks to pep rallies.

Learn the school song.

Learn the various cheers,

Attend all football games and pep

ies.

Ttltlégd all Freshmen Tribunal meet-

ings.

Rgfrain from walking on the campus

lawn. .

Greet each upperclassmen in a courte-

ous manner, .

Ask upperclassmen to dine with you

at lunch. .

Perform various services in the dining

hall, such as getting ice water, seating

women, ete.

11. Relinquish seats in the Union to upper-
classmen, .

12. Signs must be worn until the bonfire
on Friday, October 6.

13. All freshmen students are required to
march in the homecoming Parade on
Saturday, October 7. Dinks are re-
quired to be worn for this event!

14. Dinks must be worn until half-time of
the Homecoming football game,

15. Neither dinks nor signs need to be
worn on Sundays.

Page 17

© ® N e Gewn

juy
i




College Assemblies

A series of college assemblies is presented
during the school year. A number of evening
programs are also presented. ' »

A committee of faculty mémbers and
students plan both morning and évening pro-
grams. It is the purpose of these programs
to supplement and enrich the curricular offer-
ings of the college. '

Time Schedule of Classes

PERIOD TIME

First ....... ... ....... 8:00- 8:50 a.m.
Second .............. “vve. . 8:55- 9:45 a.m.
Third ............0.co 000, 9:50 ~ 10:40 a.m.
Fourth ............ e 10:45-11:35 a.m,

Fifth .. .... et 11:40 - 12:30 p.m.
Sixth .......oo.iiviiia, . 12:35- 1:25 pm,
Seventh ............ e 1:30- 2:20 p.m.
Eighth .............;.. . 2:25- 3:15 p.m.
Ninth .............. ........ 3:20- 4:10 p.m.

Registration

Students are reminded to register and pay
fee:s on the assigned dates. All fees must be
paid in advance. Permission must be obtained
from 'ghe President of the College in advance
to avoid penalty for late payment.

Dates of registration and payment of fees
may be found in the Calendar printed in the
back of this Handbook,

Page 18

Withdrawal Procedure

Any student finding it necessary to with-
draw from college at a time other than the
close of a semester should report to the office
of the Dean of Instruction, Business Office,
and the Dean of Men or Dean of Women prior
to departure.

Academic Standards

GRADING SYSTEM
Standings indicating the quality of work
are:

“A”_—grade given to students whose work is
clearly of an exceptional nature.
“B”—grade given to students who do distinctly

superior work.

“C’—grade representing work of satisfactory
quality.

“D”—grade indicating unsatisfactory work.

“F—grade indicating failure. Any course in
which an “F” grade has been earned
must be repeated.

“X”—not a grade, but a mark indicating that
the student, for justifiable cause, has
not been able to complete the required
work within the time limit.

“W’'—indicates withdrawal from a course. No
withdrawals are valid unless the student
has secured the approval of the Dean
of Instruction.

THE DEAN’S LIST
Twice a year there is published the Dean’s
List to honor students who have made a grade
of “B’” or better in every course taken during
the previous semester.

CLASS MEMBERSHIP

The number of semester hours credit listed
below is the minimum number necessary for
membership in the four classes.

Page 19




Sophomore ............. .0 i 32
Junior ......aeiieii e 64
Senior .............. ... Ll 96
Graduate ...... Bachelor’s Degree (128)

Admission to Upper Division

In that semester in which a student expects
to complete fifty-six semester hours of credit,
he shall file a written application for admis-
sion to the Upper Division of the college on a
form provided by the Office' of the Dean of
Instruction. )

Favorable action on the student’s request
will depend upon:

1. Attaining a cumulative academic record
with a semester hour-quality point ratio
of 2.0 or above for his college work.

2. Removing from his record all de-
ficiencies.

3. Achieving favorable teaching personality
ratings from members of the college
faculty committee on selective pro-
motion.

4. Attaining an adequate scholastic back-
ground as measured by scores on exam-
inations as prescribed for his or her
admission to the Upper Division,

Students who fail to attain the standards

for admission to the Upper Division will be
permitted to remain in attendance for one
semester or one complete summer session after
which requirements for the Upper Division
must be attained. The privilege of remaining
in college beyond an additional semester or
summer session without attaining the Upper
Division will be danied except for very unusual
conditions.

Probation

A& student is placed on probation for one
of two reasons: :

Page 20

1. He was admitted to the college on a
probationary basis, or

2. He earned a cumulative average of less

than 2.0.

A student who has been permitted to at-
tend college on a probationary basis may be
asked to withdraw from college unless he
earns and maintains a cumulative quality point
average of not less than 2.0 or his record shows
evidence of progress deemed satisfactory by
the Scholarship Committee.

Absence and Tardiness

For students with a quality point average
of C or better, no formal excuse will be re-
quired for a- number of absences equal to
the number of semester hours for which a
course is offered. Any additional absence
must be justified by presenting to the per-
sonnel Dean’ concerned evidence of a bona
fide illness or equally justifiable cause to
prevent being excluded from the course with
a failing grade.

A student with a quality point average of
less than “C” or a student on academic pro-
bation is requiréd to submit evidence of just
cause for every absence.

Make-up work resulting from absences in-
curred may be permitted at the discretion of
the instructor of the course.

Students are urged to have all legitimate
absences recorded by presenting to the person-
nel Deans evidence judged by the Dean to be
valid.

Absence from class 24 hours before™or 24
hours after the termination of a vacation will
be counted as a double absence.

The case of a student who accumulates a
number of absences equal to twice the number
of semester hours of credit for which the
course is offered will be reviewed at a meeting
with the student, the instructor, and the per-
sonnel Dean concerned present. Inability of the
student to justify such an absence record wiil
result in exclusion from the course with a
failing grade.

Page 21




. Anticipated absence from a student teach-

ing assignment requires prior approval from

the Director of Student Teaching. Any absence

gﬁlm student teaching requires evidence of just
se,

Student Self-Help

_There are a limited number of part-time
pos;’qons available at the College, and it is
anticipated that there will be a few jobs avail-
able about the community.

To be eligible for -employment a student
must: .

1. Be matriculated as a full time student in

a four-yegar curriculum.

2. Be boarding at the College Dining Room.
3. Be'r.opmmg on the campus unless existing
. ;';lmhtles do not permit.

ave earned an all-college aver

less than “C”, ge average of not

Students desiring more information should

apply at the Admissions Office.

Scholarships and Loan Funds

State Scholarships

The Dept. of Public Instruction annually
awards scholarships on the basis of competative
examinations held on the first Friday of May
each year. These are awarded to each county
and _Seqatorlal district in the State. Each schol-
arship is worth $200.

Other scholarships

The Penna. Congress of Parents and Teach-
ers each.year makes available two or more
scholarsh1p§' at each of the state colleges of
Pennsy}vama. These are the Hanna Kent Schoff
Memorial Scholarships, each for $150. These a-
wards are made on the basis of high school
grades and results on an entrance examination.

Women’s Clubs Art Scholarships are a-
warded gach year to three art students who
have achieved sophomore or higher class stand-

Page 22

ing. These grants range from $100 to $150.

Harry L. Cooper Scholarships are granted
yearly to two entering freshmen. One of these
$100 grants is awarded to a graduating senior
of the Edinboro Area High School, the other
is granted to any other Erie County high
school senior.

The Soroptimist International, a classified
service club for women, yearly awards $1000
to outstanding prospective women teachers.
One must be a resident of Erie County, in
need of financial assistance and at least a
junior.

National Defense Loans

Through the cooperation of the federal
government, an amount of money is allotted
for loans to outstanding students studying to
be teachers. These loans are to be repaid
after graduation.

Applications are available in the office of
the Dean of Instruction.

Student Advisory Program

A student advisory program provides for
every student a friendly faculty member as a
consultant and advisor. Thus each student as
an individual will be well known by at least
one college faculty member. The primary pur-
pose of the advisory program is to assist stu-
dents to attain satisfactory performance in all
aspects of college activities.

The personal faculty advisor will offer the
student counsel of a personal, social and aca-
demic nature to assist him to succeed in college
to the limit of his ability. These advisors are
concerned with habits of study, knowledge of
study skills, best utilization of time in college,
participation in activities.

Students receive curriculum advice and
guidance from the faculty registration advisors
who have charge of registration in the three
curriculums. These faculty members are re-

Page 23




garded as specialists in offering advice relating
to curriculums and electives.

Students with special curriculum problems
created by transfer, acceleration, failure, or for
other reasons must work out their schedules
with the Dean of Instruction.

All freshman students are assigned personal
advisors. These assignments are designed to
bring the student in contact with a faculty
member who has similar interests and is likely
g) be in sympathy with his particular aspira-
ons. ’

The ultimate aim of the advisory system is
to help the student learn how to solve his own
problems. :

Faculty members will post their office
hours outside their office doors. If you are not
free at any of the times indicated, it will be
necessary to make an appointment with the
faculty member you wish to see. Offices and

phone numbers are listed in the front of the
Handbook.

THE LIBRARY

The Hamilton Library opens its doors to
welcome the students in the fall of 1961. Stra-
tegically located to become the focal point of
the expanded campus, it represents one of the
more modern and functional college libraries
in Pennsylvania.

Planned to house 100,000 volumes, it will
be filled to approximately 60% of its capacity
on opening day. Plans are already in the mak-
ing for an addition tc be built in the near future
when its capacity will probably be reached.
With the addition of staff members, library
hours will be extended and enlarged services
offered to students and faculty members.

The library retains the open shelf arrange-
ment making the books easily accessible to the
students yet providing careful supervision. The
lay out of the library provides stack areas and
nearby reading areas coordinated to reduce
traffic and attendant noise.

Facilities provided on the first floor are:

Page 24

mmmm—

iodi rence area, fine arts
current periodical and reference , d
center, curriculum materials laboratory, edu:

“cation area, reserve book and gservice area,

snes and technical processing space. On
(S;gfcl(c)gg floor will be found a service arez%dg.e‘n-l
eral stack areas, bound and unbound periodica
shelving, microfilm viewing booths and storagteﬁ
a large music listening room equ;ppeq wi
individual booths for ear phone listening, a
faculty and graduate reading room, thx’*eef seurimtl-
nar rooms for use of small groups, ‘ag:d 3{
lounge, a library class room, thirty indivi uad
carrels in addition to regular study tables afn
lounge areas. Opportunity 18 thus provided oxi
study in all areas, lounge areas _for genezgo
reading and for utilizing approxlmatt_aly 4
periodicals, covering all f_wlds, to which the
library subscribes. This list includes 12 news-
papers representing many of the ma]orb 3
cities and The London Times to give the broad-
W. ]
& ‘?r? order to serve the best interests of alé
the students it is necessary to have pbservg
certain regulations in the use of the library: ‘
1. All books which have been definitely as-
signed to classes arce placed on shelves directly
behind the desk and are known as the Reserve

m. urned before 9:00 a.m. the follow-
?ﬁ?'mi?ﬁir{g.t Failure to observe this rule will
result in a fine of ten cents per hour or one

day. .
dollz;x'* plfgoks };wt on reserve but 1n demand are
termed ‘‘overnight books.”” These may le%wi

the library at any time of day or overmght,1 ) u
must be returned before 9:00 a.m. the fo ov:
ing day. Penalty for late return is ten cenis
per 3(.13%5;11 books (with the foregoing egceptlons)
may be withdrawn for two weeks. A fine of two
cents a day will be charged for books kept over-
time. Encyclopedia volumes and dictionaries
may not be taken from the library. h

4. Magazines may be withdrawn from tne

Page 25




gggigy subject to the same rules as Reserve
5. No student will be issued
2 . t , 158 grades or
ga(ilét; until all library obligations have been
. 6. No books may be removed fro
%mrary_exce_pt l?y proper charging at g? dggﬁ
yt the librarian in charge. Anyone taking books
rshgb jgg{)pt%rlg fillllarg%% Sf%%mf the Library will be
: . e o . or each book
tgil:]segen:;tem ;;?(rln aléﬁCol}ege activities’ognti?nguctg
e paid. pping and i
and 7pex;;odxcatlsblis pro%ibgited. marking. books
- Acceptable dress in the library f
m . or both
tegganagg women is the same as for class at-
. The following hours will be
ﬁd to change after college open(;l;served (sub-
onday through Frid.ay‘ 8:00 am. -5:00 p.m
Saturday ggg gg 288 ggll

Health and Infirmary Service

The college emplo i
I ys a fulltime resi
zr}ézé‘tsle and a part-tl'me physician. Both :ile(:iiﬁf
rect }r’n (e:?lll‘:l:lerlrllggltglth bromoting good physical
I among college students. I
addition to space for a dis i n in
L ) : pensary office, in-
trmars o pine bk Js valable T th et
_1solation of students with
suspected communicable disea i
cases and acutely ill student ties‘ el
tion cases will be admitted iy il s
be transferred to other ?1 by o] they can
: earb,
g;?\}zhti ;&ctu:;l Tlgdical care i}s’ filr‘mlzgglioh?ﬁ;
_ n of illnesses and the em
treaé{cngnt of medical and surgical congil;%grrxls({y
ately 1;1 o(irilft; }cgzem-%otl)lngcampus should immedi-
] y > college nurse of any i
‘(/)véfgg r;';g:u}')ejt T;gmary care. Studen};;s lﬂeﬁf;
) Ing meals on ca
?xf:d so ill as tp require infirmary car::n gllxl:llv;,r}gz
iately notify the householder and the Dean

of Women
such illnessf)r Men or the College Nurse of

Page 26

When in the case of serious illness the nurse
or college physician believe ambulance trans-
portation to the infirmary or from the infirm-
ary to a nearby home or hospital is necessary,
the college will see that such transportation is
provided, but the expense must be borne by
the student.

Day students, who may be admitted to the
infirmary provided there is space available,
will pay at the rate of two dollars per day.
This rate will begin with the first day.

Students will be released from the college
infirmary only by a signed statement from
either a responsible member of the family, the
family physician, or the college physician or
nurse.

Parents will be notified by the college nurse
of the illness of any student who spends one or
more full days in the infirmary. Any student
who wishes to do so may employ his own phy-
sician at his own expense If it is necessary
to have a prescription filled at the drug store,
the student will be responsible for the cost.

Accident and medical insurance on a group
basis is available for all students at a min-
imum cost and is available at the time of
registration.

Off-campus and day students may avail
themselves of the services of the physician and
nurse.

The college infirmary will issue statements
of illness to students who have received treat-
ment in the dispensary.

Numerous requests for excuses from
classes for minor and trivial illness are not
in the true spirit of the college. Persistent re-
quests for such action may be sufficient means
for the administration to request a complete re-
evaluation of the physical condition of the stu-

dent, by his own physician, at his own expense,
in order for the student to continue matricula-
tion at this college.
Nurses Hours
7:30 - 8:00 a.m.

10:00 - 10:30 a.m.

Page 27




4:90 - 4:30 p.m.
Dining Reom
Meals are served to boarding students in

the College dining room, located in Haven Hall
Meal hours are: ’

WEEKDAYS
Breakfast 7:15 a.m. to 8:00 a.m.
Lunch 11:45 a.m. to '12:45 p.m.

Lunch (Saturday 11:30 a.m. to 12:15 p.m.
Dinner will be served Family St; :

) yle at 5:15 -
6:15 p.m. Monday through Friday and at 12:15
and 1:90 Sunday. Saturday supper is served
cafeteria style at 5:00 to 5:30 p.m. -

SUNDAYS
Bg*eakfast 9:00 am. to 9:30 a.m
*Dinner 12:30 p.m. o
Supper 5:30 p.m. to 6:00 p.m.

*Family Style

_ _Admittance to the dining room - is -
dining hall cards only. These gards are ﬁ:susg
to all students and are non-transferable.

A limited number of guests may be accom-
rr_mdated in. the dining reom, providing indi-
yldual mgal tickets are purchased in advance
in the office of the Director of Food Service.
Transient meal rates are:

Dinner

Lunch glgg

Breakfast $ .60
Keys )

Keys for any dormitory room are issued
by the Bursar’s Qfﬁce for a one dollar feee.
Whene\(er @ key ds Iost, it should be reported
m‘lmednayely to the Bursar’s Office. If a du-
plicate is desired, it must be purchased
through the Bursar’s Office. Al keys remain
gl;ea g;olri)e;ty of 'ﬁhte;v (:c,‘;l)llege and duplication

ey exce ! i
O e pt by the college is expressly
Edmbo . ?:us Service
boro is situated on the main bus Ii
between Pittsburgh and Erie. During the d23e7
and evening the buses run, north and south, ap-

Page 28

proximately every two hours. Students wishing

to travel east or west can make connections in

Erie, Meadville, Franklin or Pittsburgh. Since

the schedules are constantly changing, sched-

ules can be checked by calling Re 2-8651.
Books and Supplies

Books and other supplies are obtainable at
the College Book Store in the Student Union.
It is advisable fo order your books as soon
as possible after they have been designated
by your instructors.

Each student is expected to own the text-
books required in his classes.

Some supplies are on sale in the College Un-
jon. Students should check there for the exact
items being sold this year. .

Mail Service

The College receives two mail deliveries
each day. Dormitory mail will be delivered
directly to the students’ mail boxes there.
Mail for sommuting students is placed in the
commuter’s room in Normal Hall. o

Tock boxes at the Edinboro post office may
be secured at the rate of $.90 a quarter.

Boarding Facilities

All dormitory students are required to take
their meals in the College Dining Room.

Off-campus students have the choice of eat-
ing in the Dining Room or of making some
other provision for their meals. It is recom-
mended and they will find it greatly to their
advantage to board at the college. However,
once a student has elected to take his meals
in the Dining Room, he will be expected to
continue doing so for a full semester.

Closing of Dormitories During Vacations

Dormitories and the Dining Hall will be
closed to all students during regular vacation
periods as listed on the College Calendar, and
also during the period between semesters or
summer sessions.

All students will be expected to leave dormi-~
tories not later than 6:00 p.m. on the lust day

preceding a vacatjon period and should not re-

turn before 2:00 p.m. the day preceding re-
~ Page 29




opening of school.

Exceptions to this rule may be granted by
the Dean of Men or Dean of Women in un-
usual circumstances,

All undergraduate students, with the excep-
tion of Junior Aides, choir members and stu-
dent employees whose services will still be
needed, will be expected to leave dormitories
not later than 24 hours after the last scheduled
examination of the spring semester.

) Extra-Curricular Program

Every person who graduates from Edinbora
and becomes a teacher will be expected to as-
sume leadership in community life and school
activities. In a large percentage of cases the
teacher will be expected to sponsor clubs and
other student groups. Therefore, it is very im-
portant that every student in college becomes
accustomed to certain activities and familiar
with the techniques of discussion, parliamen-
tary law, record keeping, and the general pro-
motion of student activities. Even if a teacher
never becomes a club sponsor, the educational
value of participation in these activities in col-
lege is perhaps as great as that of some course
of study. Therefore, it seems advisable that
each student become a member of some club
or other activity aside from athletics.

The following plan of extra-curricular activ-
ities will be in effect:

1. At the beginning of the semester each
student will be given the opportunity to choose
any club or activity in which he is interested.

2. A club or activity may be set up on pe-
tition of not fewer than fifteen students with the
approval of the Committee on Student
Activities.

3. The petitions for a new organization made
to this committee should include a letter of
application signed by the student leader of the
organization, a list of the students who are
definitely committed to membership in the or-
ganization, the names of the faculty sponsors,
and three copies of the constitution and . by-

Page 30

laws of the organization.

‘Z All organigzations will provide for regular

tings.

m?? Nog meeting shall be held without at least
one faculty advisor present. .

6. Each club or activity is to choose its own
Faculty Advisor subject to the consent of the
faculty member concerned and_ t'he approval of
the Committee on Student Activites and of_the
President of the College. The Faculty Advisor
is not to be responsible for planning the pro-
gram of the activity since his relationship is

nly advisory.
¢ 7?, Each ac}t,ivity is to have a Secretary, whose
duty it shall be to record and r.eport its mem-
bership and program to the Office of the Dean
of Women. o

Fraternity and Club Initiations

1. Any public initiation program is to be
submitted in writing for approval to the sponsor
of the organization and to the Dean of Men or
Dean of Women at least one week before the
initiation is to begin. . .

2. There shall be no interruption of stt.xd_y
hours by initiation activities. Absqlutely no ini-
tiation activities shall take place in the dormi-
tories during quiet hours. Any actions during
school hours that attract undue attention are

irable,
und?: No initiation activities shall take place
in the dining hall unless express approval of
the Director of Food Service and the Deans of

-Men and Women has been obtained.

4. The initiation program shall include no
activities on campus which disturb the public
in general. .

5. Utmost care should be exercised to a-
void bodily injury, impairment of health, per-
sonal indignity, or damage to- property. Viola-
tors will be subject to penalties by the Inter-
fraternity Grievance Committee after proper
review of the situation. . . .

6. The women’s dormitories and the'lr vi-
cinity are strictly out of bounds for men’s int
tiation activities. However, orderly serenading

Page 31




is permitted between 10:30 and 11:00 p.m. 1t
is recommended that the pledge master of the
fraternity or club call the Dean of Women to
ask permission before serenading,

7. No initiation activites shall take place
at a distance greater than twenty miles from
the college. :

College Union :

The College Union provides a snack bar
and recreational facilities for the’ entire stu-
dent body and faculty. A College Union Com-
mittee acts as a regulatory body. )

Extensive renovation has been done to the
building for this year. New equipment and new
sales items have been added; the College Union
also has a luncheon counter.

Campus Parking Regulations

Due to limited parking facilities and in-
creased enrollment, Freshmen and Sophomore
resident students will not be permitted to have
automobiles on the campus or in the commu-
nity of Edinboro.

The following regulations have been de-
veloped to control traffic and parking on the
campus. These regulations apply alike to stu-
dents, administrators, faculty, and noninstruc-
tional personnel.

I. College Parking Permits.

A. All college personnel who expect at
any time to drive to the college, and
who are eligible to park are required
to purchase a sticker on Registration
Day.

B. Failure to register on the days spec-
fied or failure to have the sticker prop-
perly displayed will result in loss of
campus parking privileges.

C. The cost of the sticker is $.15.
Stickers will be issued in Normal Hall
on Registration Day. Thereafter, they
may be purchased in the office of the

Dean of Men.
D. The only place where the sticker
Page 32

ttached to the windshie_ld is
anhz‘zgct‘?; gehind the rear view mirror.
This meets with State Police regula-
t,lonls.. Registration and stickers are not
le. .
garals‘lfgzgllege may cancel car priv-
ileges if the parking regulations are
evaded, or if the vehicle is used in
2 manner that is detrimental to stu-
dents or to the college.
‘ ing Areas
t Pi\l:kAE student parking on the campus
shall be in the pacllrking area east of the
i use road.
gmeillhoovernight and dead storage
parking must be in the area of the
parking lot specifically dgsx_gnated for
such parking. This area Is in the §tu—
dent parking lots east of the boiler
oad. .
(Ill?usiga:king on borough streets is con-
trolled by the borough. Observe care-
fully all posted regulations. l?arkmg in
driveways and in nwparkmg areas
will normally result in a parking tick-
et and a fine.
III. “No Parking’”’ areas for students and
college employees ) .
A. No parking shall be permitted at
any time . Y
1. In areas marked visitors”.
2. On the service drives to Reeder
Hall, Student Union and other col-
lege buildinlgs. .
. On any lawn area.
i- Ion th}e' driveways of college
ned houses.
g.w 1$Io student living in any college
dormitory or house is to 'park in
any street immediately adjacent to
the campus. These street locations
for parking are reserved_ for com-
muting students or for village resi-

Page 33




dents.
IvV. 'Ij;raff%g1 Regulations

. e speed limi i
}135 oy imit on the campus is

. The drive way from Music Hall
East Hall is a ‘‘one way” drivewa}t'0
Enter only at Music Hall. .

V. Exforcement :

- Enforcement of all regulations will
bg as p_rompt.as possible and irflpar-
tial. This appiles to all personnel.
B. lPeI’EI'ies for Violation. .

. ckets will be i i
violatiet e 1ssu§d for traffic
2. Failqre to register - $2.00.

3. Illegl.ble or mutilated sticker -
$2.00. Sticker may be replaced free
of cost in the Dean of Men’s office.
4. First traffic viclation - $1.00.

5. St(;cond violation - $2.00 and re-

vocation of colle i ivi-

oot ge parking privi

6. Third offense - i

ey Suspension from

7. Fines must be paid before stu-

dent will be permitted to return to
c cklusses.1

. violations will become a part
of the student’s personne P

VI Parkjng Fines P 1 record. .
i All fines collected will be turned over

to the National Def >
loan fund. efense Education Act

Daily Bulletin

To aid in the dissemination of ge i
. . n a
formatlgn of interest to all colleg% setﬁillexiltls
concerning college activities a Daily Bulletin is
rcx(l)xﬁrégggraphed and distributed throughout the

JItems which are to appear in the Bulletin

appear. These notices may be deposited in the
“Daily Bulletin” receptacle provided for them
in the President’s Oftice in Normal Hall.

Scheduling Social Activities

To avoid conflict it has been necessary to
have one central office where all social events
can be scheduled. This scheduling is done in
the office of the Secretary to the College Presi-
dent where forms can be obtained. Requests
must be submitted to the President’s secretary
at least two weeks prior to the date requested
for the social event.

No social event in which women are in-
volved may be scheduled until all the necessary
requirements for chaperones, hours, etc. have
been met and the approval of the Dean of
Women has been given. Before advertising
any evening activily, it is necessary to have
the activity recorded on the Social Calendar.

The scheduling Committee seeks to main-
tain a well-balanced and satisfactory social pro-
gram. Permission for scheduling an event may
be denied when the general Social Calendar
or the Calendar for a particular organization
seems over-crowded, or when the maintenance
of high academic standards in the college would
seem to discourage the activity in question.

Approval of rooms for meeting and activity
purposes is administered through the Dean of
Instruction’s Office.

The fact that an event is scheduled in
the calendar of this handbook does not ex-
cuse the event from the scheduling procedure
outlined here.

should be prepared in written form, si

] m, signed b,
the writer, and presented mot later th.gan 1:0%)'
p.m. of the day prior to the date they are to

Page M

_Page 35




STUDENT
REGULATIONS

Page 36

I.

II.

Regulations for Women
SECTION ONE
WOMEN'‘S HOURS

Regular Permissions:

A. Regular hours shall be observed by
both on campus and off campus
women students according to the
following schedule:

Monday through Thursday
Freshmen 9:30
Sophomores 10:00
Juniors 10:30
Senjors 11:00

All Women Students
Friday 11:00
Saturday 12:30
Sunday 10:00

B. Late Permissions:

Exeptions may be granted by the
Dean of Women or her agent.
Each Semester:

Freshmen — Two 12:30 pers for
Friday night. Two 1:00 pers for
Saturday night.

Sophomores — Three 12:30 pers for
Friday night. Three 1:00 pers for
Saturday night.

Juniors ~ Four 12:30 pers for Fri-
day night. Four 1:00 pers for Sat-
urdsay night.

Seniors - Five 12:30 pers for Fri-
day night. Five 1:00 pers for Satur-
day night.

General Provisions:

A. Whenever a woman student’s name

appears on the Dean of Instruction’s list

of students doing unsatisfactory work,

i.e., work below standard, her permis-

sions may be curtailed or withdrawn by

the Dean of Women in an amount at least
to correspond proportionately to the hours
of work reported as unsatisfactory.

B. Permissions for absences from resi-

residences are granted as follows:

Page 37




1. Before leaving campus for over-
night, a student must secure per-
mission of her parents and of the
Dean of Women or her agent ex-
cept when going to her home over
the vgee}(end, for which a general
permission is granted.

2. Women students may not visit
men’s residences.

3. A student may spend Friday
and Saturday nights in a room oth-
er than her own providing she reg-
isters her intention in writing with
the Dean of Women or her agent.

SECTION TWO
GUESTS
I. Men Students in Women’s Residences:
A. Men students must not visit in wom-
en’s dormitories before 3 p.m. Men stu-
gi;ents v1§1tix1g women residents may stay
in the visitors lounges in accordance with
the women’s hourly regulations.
B. Men and women guests must always
conduct themselves in accordance with
accepted standards of ethics. Violations
of such standards will result in woman’s
loss of privileges.
II. Women Students may not wisit men’s
residences.
SECTION THREE
COUNCIL OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
WOMEN STUDENTS
The' Women’s Dormitory Council acts as
the advisory body for enforcing the regulations
concerning the women and planning social
functions. The Council consists of a president,
vice-president, social chairman, secretary
treasurer, and publicity chairman. - Also in:
cludegi on the council are a president, fire
captain, and treasurer from each dorm and
campus l}ouse, and a president and treasurer
reprm_entmg off-campus women. The executive
corpnuttee will be elected by and from the
entire body of women students.

Page 38

Meeting time: 2nd and 4th Wednesday at

7:00.
SECTION FOUR
LOCKING OF DOORS
Al doors are locked by the night watch-
man; East Hall and Reeder Hall at 9:30,
Heather Hall 10:00, and Haven Hall at 11:00,
Monday through Thursday. Friday night doors
are locked at 11:00, Saturday at 12:30, and Sun-
day at 10:00. Women students having late pgr-
missions will be admitted at the time for which
their permission has been granted.
SECTION FIVE
PARENTS‘ PERMISSION

Written permissions for women students
by parents are required for:
(1) Going home weekends
(2) Swimming
(3) Canoeing and boating
(4) Skating
(5) Riding in automobiles

_ (B) Visiting away from home or college

"Such requests are subject to final approval
by the Dean of Women. Forms will be sent to
parents for recording their requests.

Because of the danger of accidents, per-
mission of parents must be granted before stu-
dents may ride in automboiles.

A woman student is not permitted to leave
for home after an evening college function of
any kind except by special written permission
from her parents, which must be in the Dean of
Women’s office two days before the event.

SECTION SIX
DORMITORY MAINTENANCE PROBLEMS

1. Rooms

Assignment to rooms is made by the Dean
of Women or her agent. Keys are procured
from the office of the Bursar. Rooms must be
keep clean and ready for inspection at all times.
Tacks, scotch tape or nails in walls are not
permitted. The electric wiring is not the type
for heating appliances; therefore, electric irons

Page 39




and hot plates are not permitted.
2. Smoking

Fire regulations and the protection of life
and property require that students do not
smoke in their rooms or elsewhere in the col-
lege buildings except where special provisions
are made by the college. Failure to comply
with this regulation may cause suspension or
dismissal from the college.

3. Absence from Campus )

Before leaving her residence hall after 6
p.m., a student is required to register her name
destination, escort, time leaving, and expected
time of return on the forms provided at the
desks in her campus residence, and, upon re-
turning, the time of her return. This should
also be done if a student is leaving the bor-
ough of Edinboro at any time during the day.
4. Quiet Hours E

Evening quiet hours are desirable and ar-
ranged by house action. Night quiet hours are
from 7:00 p.m. to 7:00.a.m. Pianos must not be
played during these hours. Radios and record
players may be played at any time, provided
that they are tuned so they cannot be heard out-
side the room.

5. Callers and Guests

(a) Guests for overnight or for the dining
room should be introduced upon arrival to the
Dean of Women. Students may have overnight
guests in the dormitory only over weekends,
except in very special cases if space is avail-
able. Overnight guests must register on cards
provided by the Dean of Women. Charge for o-
vernight lodging is one dollar per person. Ar-
rangements for linen must be made before the
guest arrives.

It is understood that guests will follow the
regulations governing their hostess and that
the responsibility for acquinting guests with
these regulations rests with the hostess.

(b) Fathers and other masculine guests
of women students must be entertained in the
dormitory lobby unless by special permission
they accompany a woman student to her room.

Page 40

-

This does not apply to the first day of the col-
1 ear. .
ege()é)a The residence hall is closed' to guests
at 10:00 p-m. daily, 11:00 p.m. Friday, and
12:30 a.m. Saturday. .
(d) On the evening of all-college functions

"such as lectures, games, movies, etc., which

last. beyond the hours listed in I-A, all students
mlsxst r};.port in not later than one-half hour
after the close of the function. »
6. The Recreation Rooms B

These rooms are located in the })asements
of the women’s dormitories and provide women
students with facilities for social and recreation-
al act}vities. Regulations
. ~campus Regulation L
7 (l)\fll cstucli)ents li\gzing outside the do_rmltones
must have the approval of the P‘resxd.ent fqr
such residence unless they are living in their

homes.
ownThe Housing Committee has a list of the
residences which have been officx_ally de§1gn?-
ted as Approved Houses. Permission to live in
these homes is not automatically granted.
However, as in the case of any other off-cam-
pus arrangement, individual ?rra'ngements are
only temporary until the avolication blanks are
received, approved, and filed by the Housing

mittee. .
COmWomen students living in Edinboro in
homes other than their own are _expected to fol-
low, in general, the rules applymg to residents
on campus. Permission ordinarily granted by
the Council of the Association of Women Stu-
dents may be granted by the land lady.

. Drinkin;
® No alcgholic beverages may be brought on
the campus. Persons who v1olatg tl.us' reg-
ulation are subject to the severest disciplinary
measure.

Any woman who returns tp the campus un-
der the influence of liquor will be summarily
suspended.

usp Regulations for Men Students
Men’s regulations are controlled by the

Page 41




Men’s Council, the Dean of Men, and the Presi-
dent of the College. The Council consists of
three ' representatives from Centennial Hall,
three from the off-campus men, and three
from the men commuters.

It is primarily insisted that all men conduct

themselves as gentlemen and in keeping with
the accepted standards of good taste,

1. Men are expected to dress appropriately

;‘4.

for all occasions. Even for the most infor-
mal and casual occasions, clothing shall
be. clean and neat.

(a) Jeans, levis, sweat shirts and T-shirts
are not considered appropriate for the din-
ing room, and men so attired will be re-
fused admission. )

(b) For the evening meal each man will
wear a white shirt and tie, with sport
coat and slacks, or a suit.

(e) Students visiting the Campus School
should dress as future teachers. Men will,
therefore, wear suits and ties.

. All men are expected to be cooperative in

respect to the women’s regulations. They
are requested not to visit in women’s
dormitories before 3 p.m. Women’s male
guests are expected to be suitably
dressed.

. After 10:00 p.m. the vicinity of the seven

women’s residences on Meadville Street is
strictly out of bounds for men students.
Men who are escorting residents of these
houses may accompany the young lady to
the door of the house after this hour, but
must then leave immediately.

No alcoholic beverages may be brought on
the campus. Persons who violate this reg-

ulation are subject to the severest disci-
plinary measures.

. Any man who returns to the campus under

the influence of liquor will be summarily
suspended.

. Any man who conducts himself in public,

Page 42

10.

on or off the campus, in a way that reflects
poorly on the college is subject to dis-
ciplinary action.

. Dormitory evening quiet hours are from

8:00 to 11:00 p.m. Night quiet hours are
from 11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. On Satur-
days, however, quiet hours begin at mid-
night and extend to 9:00 a.m. Sunday..
During quiet hours men are expected to
enter and leave the building making the
least noise possible. Dormitory prectors
will see that this rule is enforced.

. No musical instruments are to be played

in the dormitories at any time. Radios,
phonographs and tape recorders may be
played in the room provided room-mates
do not object, but volume must be kept
low enough to prevent the instrument from’
being heard outside the room. Men who
skow lack of consideration for others in
this respect may be prohibited by the head
resident from playing - their machines at
all. e

. Men may have overnight-guests providing

facilities are available and the approval of
the Dean of Men has been obtained. Guests
‘must be registered. The transient lodging
fee of one dollar will be collected.

All men are expected to cooperate in
keeping halls and washrooms clean and in
order. Paper and refuse are to be put in
trash cans. After using a lavatory, every
man is expected to wipe it out and leave.
it in the condition in which he would like
to find it if he were the next to use it.

11. Each man is responsible for the tidiness of

12.

his own room. Periodic inspections will be
made and men found to be consistently
negligent will be asked to move to off-
campus quarters.

Because of fire hazards, the use of elec-
trical appliances other than dry-shavers
and radios cannot be permitted in dormi-
tory rooms. Special outlets for-use of elec-
tric irons will be found in the basement of

Page 43




.

Centennial Hall.

13. Men who smoke must provide themselves
with metal or ceramic ash trays.

14. Food may not be kept in dormitory rooms
unless stored in metal boxes. Keeping bot-
tles on window sills is not permitted.

15. Every dormitory resident is expected to
“have a key to his room. Rooms should be
kept locked whenever residents are out,
Keys are to be obtained from the Office of
the Bursar.

16. Any man having a grade of less than “C”
in any subject will be expected to be in his
room studying, Monday through Friday,
during evening quiet hours.

17. The proctors assigned to Centennial Hall
represent the Dean of Men, and all dormi-
tory. residents are expected to give them
their cooperation.-

18. A fire monitor on each floor of Centennial
" Hall will make sure that every man obeys
the fire rules during a fire drill.

Regulations for Off-Campus Students

1. Students living off-campus are expected
to abide by the same college regulations
that apply to students living on campus.
They have representatives in the Student
Council who help advise and settle prob-
lems pertaining to-the off-campus group.

2. A day-room is provided for off-campus stu-
dents in the basement of Normal Hall. Here
they may study, relax, and eat their lunches.
The students using this room are expected
to keep it free from litter and refrain from
conduct that might prove disturbing to
others. .

3. Lockers for day students are available in
the basement of Normal Hall.

Page 44

4. Students rooming off-campus are expected
to show consideraton for and to cooperate
with the people in whose homes they are
guests. Particularly they should be as quiet
as possible if they enter late or stay up after
the other inmates of the house have retired.
They should introduce no guests without the
householder’s express permission. They
should be careful not to leave lights on.
water running, doors or windows needlessly
open. They should not turn on the house-
holders television or radio set unless invited
to do so. They shold not abuse telephone
privileges and should be prompt in making
payment for long distance calls. They should
cooperate in keeping their rooms clean and
in order. They should not expect Kkitchen
privileges.
3. All women who are not living in the dormi-
tories may study or relax in the students’ day-
room, located in the basement of Normal Hall,
whenever they do not have a class during the
day. This room is open daily from 7:30 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. and Saturdays from 7:30 a.m. to
12:00 noon.

The parlors of Haven Hall are open to all
women students. Also available for use is the
Social Room in the basement of Haven Hall,
which is open during the regular dormitory
hours.

Dormitory Fire Regulations

Fire drills are held at least once a month.
Al students must participate, and greatest care
must be taken to see that everyone follows or-
ders implicitly. The object is to get all girls
out of the hall safely. Speed is imperative.
Silence is necessary.

FIRE DRILL PROCEDURE:

I. When fire alarm rings:
1. Close the windows.

Page 45




II.

[II.

2. Turn on the lights.

3. Put on a long heavy coat.

4. Put on shoes.

5. Have a towel in one hand.

6. Stand outside closed door or room un-
til captain gives signal to start.

When Captain gives signal to start, ob-

serve the following rules:

1. Walk down corridor on own side to the
nearest fire escape or exit (as ordered
by fire captain).

2. Residents of each floor will wait until
residents of floors above have vacated.
This prevents congestion on the stair-
way.

Miscellaneous:

1. Fire escapes are to be used only for fire
drills or in case of actual fire,

2. No clothing other than that specified
must be put on or taken from room.
3. If leaving for the night, students must

notify the floor captain.

4. The fire chief or coHege official will
sound the alarm for fire drills. In case
of a real fire, the person nearest the
alarm box should give the signal.

Page 46

STUDENT
GOVERNMENT
AND
CONSTITUTION

Page 47




S TR

STUDENT GOVERNMENT
Student - Faculty Council

President Charles Szoch
Vice President James Stuntz
Secretary Dorothy Jones

The Student-Faculty Council considers and
enacts much legislation in conrestion with
campus problems. An important function is
the budgeting of the Student - Activity Fund.
The Council meets regularly and is always
ready to listen to and discuss any new proposal
for college progress. Council meetings are
open to any of the student body who wish to
attend.

Council members are elected. by the student
body and faculty and serve for two semesters.
Membership in this group is considered a very
high honor. i

STUDENT GOVERNMENT CONSTITUTION
As Revised 1959

ARTICLE 1
NAME

The name of this organization shall be the
Student-Faculty Cooperative Government of
the Edinboro State College.

ARTICLE It
PURPOSE

While appreciating deeply the province and
functions of the other administrative bodies,
we the students, the faculty, and the President
of the College, feel that there still remains

Page 48

+

unoccupied a large promising field for cooper
ative service. Accordingly, we do hel:eby de
clare that the purpose of the Co-operative Gov-
ernment is to take over increasingly the re-
sponsibility for organizing and directing purely
student affairs, to cooperate with the proper
college authorities in matters of student wel-
fare, and to seek constantly to make the college
a better agency for developing effectlvle
citizens.

ARTICLE IIX

MEMBERSHIP
The membership of this Co-operative Gov-
ernment shall consist of all students, all

faculty members, and the President of the
College.

ARTICLE IV

FUNCTION
All student and student-faculty organiza-

tions are subject to the Council and to the
approval of the President of the College.

ARTICLE V

MEMBERSHIP, ELECTION, OFFICERS
of the COUNCIL

Section 1. The Student-Faculty Councii
shall be composed of the following:

Page 49




(a) One representative for each 150 women
on campus, or a fraction of 1-3rd or more there-
of, apportioned among the dormitories by the
Women’s Dormitory Council but in such a
manner that if possible, each dormitory of 50
persons or more will have at least one rep-
resentative.

(b) One representative for each~150 men
on campus, or a fraction of 1-3rd or more
thereof, apportioned among the dormitories by
the Men’s Dormitory Council but in such a
manner that if possible, each dormitory of 50
bersons or more will have at least one rep-
resentative,

(c) One representative for each 150 off-
campus men, or a fraction of 1-3rd or more
thereof.

(d) One representative for each 150 off-

campus women, or a fraction of 1-3rd or more
thereof.

(e) Two representatives from each class,

one man and one woman, selected by the
classes.

f) A faculty member elect
the faculty. ected annually by

(g) A faculty member appointed by th
President of the College. £P v e

(h) The Dean of Men and the Dean of
Women.

Section 2.. Methods of election.

To be eligible for election to the Council,
students' should be outstanding in character
and ability and have a college record of better
thar_x a 1.2 average, except freshmen, who must
achieve this average by the beginning of the
second semester of their first year. The aver-
age for eligibility as Student Council President
must be better than a 1.5.

At the beginning of the first semester of
the frgshman year, a man and woman repre-
sentative shall be elected. The womah will

Page 50

serve two semesters, the man will serve one

* semester, and in his place for second semester,

a new male representative will be elected to
serve for two semesters.

The following method shall be used to elect
class representatives:

Each class will elect two members, one
male and one female, to the Student Council.
The upper three class representatives will have
been elected by October 1; the freshmen by
the end of the first quarter, and for the sec-
ond semester elections, by February 15.

Other groups shall elect their representa-
tives by popular vote prior to October 1.

The President shall be elected in the fol-
lowing manner:

Two weeks after opening of the second
quarter of the first semester, the President of
the junior class shall appoint a nominating
committee of three who shall nominate at least
four persons from the junior class as candidates
for the office of President of the Council. In
addition any junior may be eligible for this
office if a petition signed by eighty students,
excluding present members ‘of the Student
Council. A candidate who did not withdraw from
been placed on a similar petition, requesting
that his name be placed on the ballot, b2 pre-
sented to the Secretary of the Council at leasi
seventy-two hours before the primary, which
will be conducted no later than December 5.
In the primary after the results have been
tabulated, the two top candidates shall hereby
be declared candidates for the office of Presi-
dent of the Council. In the event that any
candidate wthdraws from the general election,
the name of the candidate with the next highest
number of votes in the primary shall be placed
on the ballot. In case no candidate or only one
candidate remain in the general election, the
Student Council shall conduct a new primary,
the date of which will be determined by the
Council, and also those whose names have

Page 51




the first election shall be considered a candi-
date in the second election. At the first student
assembly after Christmas vacation, there shall
be a meeting in which the two candidates will
present their aims or plans regarding the Stu-
dent-Faculty Co-operative Government. One
week following the speeches the students shall
elect the President of the Council by balot.
The candidate receiving the highest number
of votes cast shall hereby be elected. The
President-elect shall then attend all meetings
as a non-voting member until his term of of-
fice begins with the first regular meeting of
the Council after the second semester begins.
The former President shall attend all meetings
as a non-voting member of the Council for the
duration of the second semester.

Section 3. Any student vacancy on the
Council shall be filled for the balance of his
terms at a special election within a period
of seventeen days, omitting days of vacation,
but including Saturdays and Sundays, when va-
cation is not in effect. )

Section 4. The other officers of the Coun- .

cil, which shall be Vice-President and Secre-
tary, shall be chosen annually by the Council
from its student members immediately after
the new President has taken office.

Section 5. .

(a) Section 4 under Article V is hereby
repealed.

(b) The other officers of the Council shall
be the Vice-President and the Secretary. They
shall be elected in the same manner and at
the same time as the President under the pro-
visions of Article V; Section 2, and shall take
office at the same time as the President of
the Council. Nominations for the primary for
the office of Vice-President, who is to be a
sophomore at the time of election, and Secr-
tary, who may be any class member, shall
be made by a committee of three appointed
by the President of the Council. For each of
the above offices at least four nominations shall
be made. Any eleigible member of the student

Page 52

body may have his name placed on the ballot

providing he has a signed petition of eighty
names. These names must exclude present
members of the Student Council and also those
whose names have been placed on a similar
petition. This petition must be presented to the
Secretary of the Council at least seventy-two
hours before the primary.

ARTICLES VI
DUTIES of the COUNCIL

Section 1. To initiate, organize, and di-
rect, in cooperation with the faculty, a social
and educational program for the entire student
body.
Section 2. To integrate, improve, and su-
pervise thé organization and activities of all
students and student-faculty groups.

Section 3. To act upon submitted requests
for the organization of any new student or
student-faculty groups.

Section 4. To provide, as needed, cooper-
ative standing committees such as the follow-
ing: Budget Committee, Assembly Committee,
Student Union Committee, Freshman Orienta-
tion Committee, Scial Committee, Handbook
and Publicity Committee. Also, any temporary
committees deemed necessary. These commit-
tees may cooperate with purely faculty com-
mittees for the same purpose and shall have
at least three members (student and faculty).
Student members to these committees shall be
appointed by the President of the Council with
the approval of the College. Faculty members
of these committees shall be appointed by the
President of the Collegs.

Section 5. To cooperate with the College
President, The Trustees, or some properly dele
gated authority in the assessment, collection,
and control of any student Activity Fee or

Page 53




-

other fees, or dues that the students, upon the
recommendation of the Council, may agree by
majority vote to assess or pay to provide for
activities, agencies and welfare not adequately
supported by the State provided that the said
fees or dues are approved by the President of
the College and Board of Trustees, or other
controlling agency.

Section 6. To hold two regular meetings
a month, the first and third Wednesday of
each monrih, unless otherwise stated by the
council, in addition to special meetings as
needed. A quorum shall constitute a majority
of the elected members.

Section 7. To recommend to the faculty or
the President of the College penalties for spe-
cific disciplinary cases which are not sufficient-
ly serious to warrant possible expulsion or
other severe punishment. .

Section 8. To provide for at least one gen-
eral study assembly each semester for the pur-
pose of interpreting the work of the Council
and for transacting any business of general
interest to the Student Body brought before it
by the Council, the College President, or a
representative of the students or the faculty.

ARTICLE - VII

POWERS of the PRESIDENT of the COLLEGE

Because:of the nature of the office of the
President of the College and his responsibilities
to the Board of Trustees; the State Superintend-
ent of Public Instruction, the ‘State Council of
Education, and the Govertior, the President is
an ex-officio member of all cémmittees and to
him is reserved the duty and right of fina
approval of all acts, rules, and regulations
that may be devised or offered.

Page 54

ARTICLE VIIT

FINANCES

Section 1. In order to co-ordinate and con-
trol the funds of the several student-faculty
activities and organizations under the control
of the Budget Committee of the Student Council
all funds belonging to or collected by these
organizations shall be deposited upon requesi
of the Council in an disburses through a gen-
eral fund of which a faculty member (or mem-
bers) shall be treasurer. This treasurer (or
treasurers) is to be appointed by the President
of the College.

Section 2. The delegated custodian shall
keep individual and separate accounts of the
funds and credits of each organijzation. Dis-
bursements shall be made only upon duly au-
thorized requisition of each organization.

Section 3. There shall be an annual audit
of the General Control Fund. This audit shall
be published or posted withing two weeks after
the audit is completed.

Section 4. To prepare and submit to the
faculty, the President, and the student body
by May 1, a tentative budget for the succeeding
school year of the disbursement of the Student
Activity Funds; and to prepare and submit to
students, faculty, and the President by October
1, a final budget for the disbursement of Stu-
dent Activity Funds. This duty is to be per-
formed by a committee, known as the Budget
Committee to consist of at least three students
and two faculty members appointed by -the
President of the Student Council and the Presi-
dent of the College.

ARTICLE IX
STUDENT SERVICE ORGANIZATION

A “Student Services’’ organization, a cor-
porate body, shall be set up at this college 1o

Page 55




011G fewsoN 1523

EDINBORO

/1

/ PARKING AREA j

3

COLLEGE CAMPUS

KEY

. Normal Hatt

. Music Hall

. Margaret Compton Schoo!
. State House
Recitation Hall
Memorial Auditorium
. White Hall

. Heather Hall

. Haven Hall

10. toveland Hell

11. East Hall

12. College Union

13. Crawford Gymnasium
14. Power House

VRN L ALN

15.
16.
17.
. Kinzua House
. LeBoeuf House

20. Mead House l
2.
22.
. Centennial Hall
24,
25,
26.

=

i ’ E?/

;
Meadville Street

Page 56

Page 57

Reeder Hall
Conneautte House
Cussewago House

Tionesta House il
Venango House

Hamilton Library
Ross Hall

Special Education
Clinie

&
N
@\\9
]




initiate, regulate, and operate such group stu~
dent activities and other enterprises involving
matters as are not now provided for or reg-
ulated by the decisions of the Board of Presi-
dents of Pennsylvania State Colleges or shall
include: (1) Providing for a student supply
store, (2) for lunch counters in recreation
rooms or dormitories, (3) for vending machines,
(4)-for contracting with the telephone company
for pay telephones to be used by students,
(5) for administering a Student Union, (6) and
any other activities or enterprises which the
Board of Directors of such a student services
organization may deem desirable for student
welfare.

The affairs for this organization shall be
governed and controlled by a Board of Direc-
tors numbers seven (7) people: One member
of the Board of Trustees of the college at the
time he is appointed who shall be appointed
by the President of the Board of Trustees.
Three members from the faculty or adminis-

-tration’s personnel who shall be appointed by

the President of the College. Three members
of the student body who shall be appointed by
the President of the Student Association.

ARTICLE X

RATIFICATION and AMENDMENTS

Section 1. This constitution shall go into
effect as soon as ratified by the approval of
the President of the College and by two-thirds
vote of those present at the meeting for this
purpose.

Section 2. This constitution may be amen-
ded or revised by a majority vote of the entire
student body and the faculty provided that

Page 58

said amendments or revision first be submitted
in writing to the Council and the President
of the College, approved by them, and then
posted for two weeks.

Page 59




STUDENT
ORGANIZATIONS

Page 60

ACTIVITY SCHEDULE

Organization
Student P.S.E.A.

Alpha Phi
Omega

Alpha Psi
Omega

English Club

Geography Club

Physical Science
Club

Sogxlal Studies
Kappa Delta Fi

Mu Kappa
Gamma

Delta Phi Delta
Beta Beta Beta

Conneauttean

Spectator
Student
Handbook
College Band
Collegiate
Singers

Collegiate
Players

Inter-Fraternity
Council

i!
|
Time Place 1 l

1st Tuesday of Basement
month New Dorm.
7:00 pam.
1-3 Wednesday Interfraternity
of month Room i
9:00 p.m. i

1-3 Wednesday
of month
2-4 Tuesday of
month NH-1
7:00 p.m.

2-4 'Wednesday lL-11
of month
7:30 p.m.

3rd Friday of
month
2-4 Tuesday of Blue Room
month
8:30, p.m.
1-3 Tuesday of I.-2
month
3:15 p.m.
3 Wednesday of
month
7:00 p.m
Every Frlday
3:45 p.m.

Every Monday Auditorium
& Wednesday

3:20 p
Every Tuesday Auditorium
7:00 p.m.
1-3 Thursday of
month Interfraternity
4:15 p.m. Room

Page 61




Psychology Club  2nd Tuesday of NH-1
each month

7:00 p.m,
Gamma, Theta Tuesday of
Epsilon . ,?\(')%ry montk
: p.m. i
Alpha Delta Every Monday Interfraternity

7-9 p.m. Room .
Delta Sigma Phi Every Thursday Interfraternity
9:00 p.m. Ro

D. om .
Phi Sigma Pi 2-4 Monday of Interfraternity

month Room
8:30 p.m. .
Kappa Delta 1-3 Monday of Interfraternity
Phi month Room
10:00 p.m.
Zeta Tau 1-3 Wednesday Interfraternity
ofamonth Room
8:30 p.m,
“E"” Club Every Tuesday Reeder Hall
10:00 p.m. T.V. Room
Kiltie Fins Every Gymnasium
Wednesday
7:00 p.m.
Pep Club Dependent upon Gymnasium
the wish of
squad
Red Cross 3rd Tuesday of I.-13
Intercollegiate month
Council 6:00 p.m,
Sigma Tau Every Tuesday Interfraternity
Sigma 8:45 p.m. Room
Alpha Gamma Every Tuesday Interfraternity
Delta :00 p.m. Room

NOTE — Any changes of place or any special
meetings must be authorized through the Presi-
dent’s Office.

STUDENT PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS
STUDENT P.S.E.A.

dvisors ................ Mrs. Helen Nicely
Adviso Dr. Ernest LaFo(]zlet"ce
President ................... Thomas Craig
Secfletary ..................... Carol Balko

The PSEA is a branch of NEA.

The purposes of Student PSEA are: to
give studll;nts closer contact with the fleld‘of
education; to cultivate leadership; to provide
future teachers with information about oppor-
tunities in various fields of education; to de-
velop greater unity among teachers and future
teachers; to foster interest among futul"e
teachers concerning the role of free public

Page 62

education in a democracy; to develop a pro-
fessional attitude among those preparing to
enter the teaching profession, and thus to help
bring about true recognition of teaching as a
profession.

The Edinboro Chapter, Student PSEA
membership is open to all students. Each
member is automatically affiliated with PSEA
and NEA and receives literature, chiefly the
journals, from both groups.

Edinboro Chapter is now listed among
the BIG TWELVE in the nation and ranks
second in the state. Meetings — first Tuesday
of each month.

Alpha Phi Omega

Advisers  ..... Dr. John T. Gatzy

President ... ... .. ..... .. Gary DeFurio

Alpha Phi Omega is a national service fra-
ternity whose purpose is to assemble college
men in the fellowship of the Scout Oath and
Law, to develop friendship, and to promote
service to humanity, There are over 300 chap-
ters of Alpha Phi Omega in colleges and uni-
versities of the United States. To be eligible
for membership a man must be or have been
affiliated with the Boy Scouts of America.
Meetings: 1st and 3rd Wednesday, 9:00-10:30
p. m.

Alpha Psi Omega
Advisers ............ Robert Singdahlsen
President .......... DeVerne Bookwalter
Secretary ............ ‘.... Doris Stewart

In 1930 Gamma Kappa Cast of Alpha Psi
Omega, national honorary dramatic fraternity,
was established on this campus. Its motto is:
“Seek a life useful.”” The membership is com-
posed of men and women students whose
work in one or more fields of dramatic art is
either outstanding or unusually fine. Eligibility
requirements include scholastice standing and
faithfulness shown in attending all rehearsals

Page 63




of actors or meetings of work crews. The
honor of pledging and initiation 1s presented
once a year.

The English Club

President ................. Linda Postiy
Vice-President ............... Janet See
Sec.-Treas. ........covveurnas Jacki Jacksic
Advisers .......... Dr. Bond, Dr. Marsh

Mr. Gilendinning

The English Club has no restrictions fo_r
membership other than a willingness to pgrtlcl-
pate in activities furthering the apprec1at_10n of
Language and Literature and the Teaching of
English. On several occasions each year, mem-
bers meet in faculty homes. They also attend
off-campus functions which are of interest to
English students.

Meeting time: first and third Wednesday,
7:15, NH 23.

Gamma Theta Ubpsilon

President ................ Reed Trimple
Sec-Treas. ............ Patricia Cowles
Advisers ... Dr. Harriet Long

The Gamma Beta Chépter of Gamma Theta

Upsilon is a national professional geography
fraternity open to men and women of hlgl'g
standing in geography. The major purpose of
this fraternity is to further profg551qna1.1nte§'-
est by affording a common organization in this
field. The fraternity meets the third Tuesday
of every month at 7:00 p.m.

Page 64

e e

ed to students who participate. Special help is
given 1o beginners as well as those more ad-
vanced.

Meeting time: Tuesday, 3:45 — 5:00 p.m.

Psychology Club

President ................. Rita Simcho
Vice President ......... Dolores Costlow
SeC. .. Carol Reiter
Treas. ..........c........ Marilyn Martin

Advisor .................. Dr. John Schell

This club provides an opportunity for pro-
fessional information, discussion of current
practices and research as well as developing
an awareness of the requirements and oppor-
tunity for employment in the field of psychology
and special education. There is a Council of
Exceptional Children Chapter included within
the Psychology Club. Membership is limited
to those who are interested in some aspect
of the field of psychology.

Meeting time: second Tuesday of each
month, 7:00 p.m., Leader Clinic.

Social Studies Club

Advisers ........ Dr. D. T. Thompson

Mr. C. Wozniak and Dr. A. Shuster
President ................ Ronald Kemp
Secretary .......... .. Marjorie Sample

The Social Studies Club offers the oppor-
tunity for students especially interested in the
social sciences to pursue their interests in co-
operation with their colleagues. The club
meetings are devoted to a discussion of current
social, economic, and political problems. Mem-

Page 65




bers of the organization prepare panel discus-
sions for club meetings and frequently employ
speakers to bring them expert kncwledge. The
Social Studies Club also conducts mock elec-
tions for the student body, presents assembly
programs, and organizes trips to such pro-
fessional meetings as the Nationa! Council for
the Social Studies, the Pennsylvania Council
for the Social Studies, and other organizations.

Kappa Delta Pi

Advisers. ..... Miss Frances Whitney
President .............. Lynette Beeman
Vice President .............. Joyce Mitchell
Secretary ........... Mrs. Jean O’Brien
Treasurer ................ Gerry Reeder
His.-Rep. ...... e Mrs. Frances Brooks

Kappa Delta Pi, national honor society in
education, has as its purpose, ‘“to encourage
high professional, intellectualy and personal
standards and to recognize outstanding con-
tributions to education.”

To be eligible for membership in this or-
ganization a student must have a high scholas-
tic rating, including a grade of “B’’ or better
in all education courses, a pleasing person-
ality, and leadership ability, and must have
completed a required number of credit hours
in education. Only juniors and semiors are
considered.

Meeting time: second Friday, 7:00-8:30
p.m.

Mu Kappa Gamma

Adviser  ...... Mrs. Esther Campbell
President .............. Bonnie Eckdahl
Vice President ........ Martha Stohlberg
Sec.-Treas ............. Carole Mitcham

Mu Kappa Gamma, honorary rnusic society,
limits its membership to those students who
have contributed to the musical life of the

Page 65

campus in some outstanding way. Leadership,
scholarship, musical ability, length of service
and cooperation are other points upon which
membership is based.

The organization sponsors trips to concerts
and operas besides arranging for the appear-
ance of various outside musical organizations
on the campus. Meeting time: 2nd and 4th
Tuesday, 8:30 — 10:00 p.m. Blue Room

Delta Phi Delta

Adviser ... . Mr. Richard Mower
President ............. Richard Olmestead
Secretary ......... .. Mary Ann 'Mahoney

Delta Phi Delta is a national honorary art
fraternity, open to men and women who are
students of art in our American universities,
colleges, and art schools. Exceptional ability
in art and high scholastic standing are the
basic requirements for membership. The aims
of the fraternity are: to stimulate higher schol-
arship, to recognize potential professional abil-
ity, and to develop professional art interests.

The Chi Chapter at Edinboro, among other
activities, performs many art services for the
College and students.

Meeting time: Friday

Beta Beta Beta

Advisors: ........... Dr. John T. Gatzy
Dr. John F. Mehnet

Mr. Thomas Come

Dr. Marvin Whitehead

President ............ John Schultzbach
Vice President ............ Clifford Wood
Sec.-Treas. ............... Joseph Ervin
Historian ............... . Charles Szoch

The chapter Alpha Chi of Bets Beta Beta,
the National Biological Honor Society, was es-
tablished on this campus in 1950. It serves a
threefold purpose: stimulation of sound schol-

Page 67




arship, dissemination of scientitic knowledge
and promotion of biological research.

To qualify for membership in this frater-
nity, a student must obtain an average of
“B” or better in all of his biological courses
and rate above average in all other courses.

Monthly meetings are held to discuss some
important biological topic. Also the fraternity
sponsors many important bological projects.
Meeting time: 4th Wednesday, 7:30 - 8:30 p.m.

STUDENT PUBLICATIONS
The Conneautteean

Art Adviser . .......... Mr. Ray Stapp
Business Adviser Mr. Carl Wozniak
Photography Adviser Dr. Ernest LaFollette
Literary Adviser ........ Dr. George Bond
Editor ............ ... Rita McCann

The Conneautteean, the college yearbook, is
a student enterprise. Published:by the Junior
Class, the book offers valuable experience to
all students interested in various - phases of
journalism.

The name ‘‘Conneautteean’” is derived from
the original name of Edinboro Lake — Lake
Conneautee.

Distributed without charge to students.

Meeting time: Friday, 3:45 - 5:00 p.m.

The Spectator

Adviser ...............0 Dr. George Bond
Editor .............. Martin H. Murphy
Business Manager .... Rebecca McKinney

The Spectator, campus newspaper, has had
a traditional reputation for good journalism at
Edinboro. Published periodically by a staff of
students, the Spectator covers all phases of col-
lege life. It offers an excellent opportunity for
freshmen as well as upperclassmen to gain ex-
perience in newspaper work. Cost of the publica-
tion is covered by the Student Activity Fund
and advertising. The Spectator is distributed
without extra charge.

Page 68

The Student Handbook

Adviser Mr, William Cornell

Editor ................... Ruth Harmon

The Handbook is pubiished each summer
as an aid to students in better understanding
the college and to serve as a reference for all
those wishing to find facts relating to the col-
lege, its facilities, the faculty, and activities.
. A committee chosen by the Student Council
is 'responsible for publishing the Handbooks
:vhltc_h are distributed to all students at regis-
ration.

The College Band

The college band is a concert and marching
organization open to all qualified students.

The marching band plays for all home foot-
ball games and travels to one out of town game
each season. The marching band also partici-
pates in the annual Homecoming parade, and
small groups from the band frequently appear
at pep rallies and similar affairs.

The concert band presents a concert during
the Christmas season, and another in the spring,.
During the second semester the concert band
also makes a trip, appearing at high schools,
colleges, or charitable institutions.

The college owns a number of the larger
and more expensive instruments which are a-
vailable for student use.

Recognition of band participation is ac-
corded through a system of awards pased upon
attendance and general value to the band. Op-
portunity to join is offered the first week of
school to all students who play reasonably well.

Meeting time: Tuesday and Friday 3:20 -
5:00 p.m.

Monday 6:30 - 8:00 p.m.

Officers
President ................ Harland Wise
Vice-President ........ Jesse Underwood
Secretary ............ Miriam McCloskey
Director ........... Dr. Glen C. Law




Collegiate Singers

Director ......... Mrs. Esther Campbell
President ................ Don Lengauer
Secretary ............. ... Ron Marsoun
V. President ............ Sue Shallcross

The Collegiate Singers are a very actiye
organization giving a Christmas Vesper Service
the Sunday before Christmas vication and a
Spring concert the first week in May. The
members provide music for Baccalaureate apd
Commencement programs, College and High
School assemblies, teas, civic and social clubs.
Membership is determined by tryouts held the
first week of school, and all students who like
to sing are urged to participate.

Meeting time: Monday and Wednesday,
3:20 - 4:45 Aud. Stage

DRAMATICS
Collegiate Players

Adviser ............. Robert Singdahlsen

President ............ Lawrence Fassett

Vice President ........... William Odell

Sec.-Treas. .............. " Helen Purpich

This organization is available o all students
who are interested in developing their drama-
tic abilities. The club aims to give people crea-
tive experience which will aid them in their
teaching careers, to serve the college, to fur-
ther an interest in the drama, and to develop
the members’ artistic ability through the study
and production of plays.

Meeting time: Tuesday, 7:00 - 8:30 p.m.

Rehearsals Monday, Wednesday and Friday,

7-10 p.m., beginning September 18 for Fall
Play and February 5 for Spring Play.

Debating Society

Advisors ...... Dr. Wilson and Dr. Bond
President ................ Paul F. Rose
Rec. Secretary .............. Carol Roth
Corr. Secretary ...... Margaret Zelinski
Purposes: -

1. Intellectual stimulation on campus
Page 70

2. Public relations for the ccllege
3. Self-improvement in speech and argu-
mentation

Plans call for both decision and non-
decision debates with other teams in Western
Pennsylvania. Exhibition debates are also
given by the team.

Meetings: First Wednesday of each month.

GREEK LETTER ORGANIZATIONS
Inter-Fraternity Council

Adviser ............. Dr. Alice K. Schuster
President .............. Carl Shanahan
V. President Jeanne Johnson
Secretary ................... Sue Lewis
Treasurer ... Ron Kemp

The purpose of this organization is to pro-
vide and maintain gcod relationships among
the member fraternal organizations of the In-
ter Fraternity Council.

Membership in this organization -consists
of representatives of all social Greek letter fra-
ternities and sororities. i

Meetings: Inter-Frat room, 1st anl 3rd
Wednesdays at 8:30 p.m. :

Alpha Delta

Adviser Miss Mildred Forness
President ............... Joy Thompson
Rec. Sec. .............. Sally McKilveen

The Alpha Delta Sorority was founded in
1886 in Brockport, New York, and the Iota
Chapter was installed at Edinboro in 1927. It
has sister chapters in seven State Teachers
Colleges of Pennsylvania and New York.

The requirements for membership are based
on scholastic ratings, character, social attain-
ments and abilities. The purpose of the sorority
is to foster the development of all these traits
toward the achievement of a socially integrat-

Page 71




ed personality. Meeting time: Every Monday
7 - 8:30 p.m. ’

Delta Sigma Phi

Advisors .............. Mr. William Brown

Mr. William Kohland
President e e James Orsag
V. President ................. .. Bill Smith
Secretary .......ooiveiiiienn George Kokor

Delta Nu Chapter of Delta Sigma Phi fra-
ternity was organized on the Edinboro cam-
pus in February, 1957, as the Delta Sigma Tau
club. Formal installation as a chapter of Del-
ta Sigma Phi International took place in Jan-
uary, 1959. The international fraternity has
chapters in more than one hundred colleges in
the United States and Canada.

Delta Sigma Phi is a social fraternity pla-
cing great emphasis upon scholarship and
leadership.

Meeting time: Thursday 9:00 - 10:00 p.m.

Phi Sigma Pi

Advisers Mr. Richard Mower

Mr. Ronald McIntyre
President ................ Arthur Oakes
Vice President ........... Joseph Durish
Secretary ............ Arnold Bradshaw

The Phi Sigma Pi fraternity was founded in
1916 in Washington, D. C., and the Upsilon
chapter was installed on this campus in 1938.
It is a member of the National Interfraternity
Council, an organization of nine leading pro-
fessions, and is in itself a national professional
educational fraternity.

The basic requirements for membership in
Phi Sigma Pi are scholarship, leadership, and
social aptitude. This fraternity emphasizes the
professional development of teachers and pro-

Page 72

motes the spirit of scholarship, brotherhood
and loyalty. Some of the activities of the Up:
silon Chapter: here' at Edinboro College are®
dances, hayrides, skating parties, picnies, ban-
r.}uet;/,I ar;d professional meetings.

eeting time: 2nd and 4th Mond :
p.m. Inter Fraternity room. 2y, 8:30

Kappa Delta  Phi

Advisers .. ..... Mr. James Coffman

. and Mr. Carl Wozniak
President ........... ... Charles Creegan
Secretary .« .. .... Karol Koscinski

Kappa Delta Phi is a national pro: i
9ducat10na1 and social fraternity wil’:h fcerf:f)?elf;
In many leading eastern teachers colleges. The
purpose of our fraternity is to strengthen and
preserve the bonds of fellowship which would
unit men working for a common cause.

Some of the activities sponsored by this
organization are: dances, hayrides, banquets
wiener roasts and picnics. The trip to Boston
for the Kappa Delta Phi National Convention
is also a yearly occurance.

Meeting time: 1st and 3rd Monday, 10:00
— 10:30 p.m.

" Rho Sigma Chi

Advisers ... .. Dr. Ali

Mrs. George Bond ce Shuster
President ............... . Kathy Ladner
Secretary . ............. Beverly Straub

Rho Sigma Chi was organized on the
campus in thq spring of 1959. Its requirements
for membership are based o scholastic ability
charaptex:, and personality, The aims of the
organization are to foster scholarship, initiative,
and_loyalty, and to provide services to the

Meeting time: 1st and 3rd Wednesday of

Page 73




every month. . ] L
c‘cr)lle}ée and community and social activities
for the members. ‘ .

Meeting time: 1st and 3rd Tuesdays at 7:00
— 8:30 p.m.

Zeta Tau
isors ........... Dr. Harriet Long
Advisors Mrs. ‘William Cornell
Mrs. Mildred Roebuck
ident ................ Susan Yaegle
ls)(ﬁﬁggy .............. Dolores Costlow

Zeta Tau Sorority was organized' on this
campus in September 1958. Zeta Tau is a ser-
vice and social sorority. Reququments for
membership are based on scholastic standing

d character.
an I\SIeeting Time: 2nd and 4th Wednesday of
every month.

Sigma Tau Sigma

isors ........ .. Mr. Curtis Ickes
Advisors Mr. Francis R. Johnson
President ..........cco0n0n.-n Lew Paris
Vice President ............ Rlpih F-qglgy
Secrefary .......ccecveeannn Rich Minnis

igma Tau Sigma Club was orga;uzed

on nrgll: ia%npus in December, 1958. It is af-
filiated with the Sigma Tau Gamma Frater-
nity and hopes to become a chapter of the

jonal soon. .
natl%lﬁae national fraternity has chapters in the
United States. At present Pennsylyama has
seven chapters. The purpose of‘ Sigma Talu
Sigma is to seek to promote social, culturai
scholarly, recreational and benevolent fraterna
accomplishments among its members.

Meeting Time: Every Tuesday 8:45, Inter-
Franternity room.

Page 74

Alpha Gamma Delta
Advisors ........ ... Miss Nancy Acker
and Mrs. Ruth Harris
President ............. .. Jeanette Johns
Secretary ................ Janet Anders
Barbara Mosher

The Psi Chapter of Theta Sigma Upsilon,
boro campus in the fall of 1952. In the fall
of 1959, this sorority merged with Alpha Gam-
ma Delta National Fraternity with Edinboro’s
chapter being Alpha Tau.

Alpha Gamma Delta is an active member
of the National Panhellenic Conference. Mem-
bers are chosen on the basis of scholastic
standing, abilities, personality and character.
The aim of the sorority is to establish a
sisterhood having for its five-fold objective,
the physical, intellectual, social, ethical, and
spiritual development of its members.

Meeting time: Every Tuesday, 7:00 - 8:30
p.m.

STUDENT CLUBS

“E” Club
Advisers ........ Mr. Arthur L. McComb
Mr. William D. Etling
President ................. Joe Giordano

The “E” Club is an organization composed
of all participants in Intercollegiate Athletics
who have earned the Varsity “E”. The out-
standing social function of this organization is
the annual staging of the “E” Club Ball on
Homecoming Day.

Meeting time: 1st and 3rd Thursdays.

Kiltie Fins

Adviser ........ .. Mrs. Mérgarest Skelton
Chairman .................. Doris Black




The Kiltie Fins is the Synchronized Swim-
ming Club sponsored by the W.A,A. Instruction
is given in synchronized swimming skills, and
an effort is made to develop grace, creativeness
and ability in swimming strokes and skills.

The club is open to all students who are
interested in trying out at the beginning of
the semester. The group prepares an annual
Water Pageant in the spring of the year.

Meeting time: Wednesday, 7:00 - 9:00 p.m.

Pep Club
Adviser ... ...... Miss Nancey Acker

The purpose of the Pep Club, a cheerlead-
ers’ organization is to promote school spirit on
campus. Membership is open to any male or
female student who shows cheering ability.

The club is divided into two squads. The
varsity is made up of sophomores and juniors,
the tryouts being held in the previous spring-
The Junior Varsity is made up of freshmen,
the tryouts being held early in the fall.

The squads serve for basektball and foot-
ball season and during this time the Varsity
travels to some of the away games.

Meeting: Dependent upon the wish of each
squad.

Red Cross Intercollegiate Council

Sponsor .............. Mrs. Helen Nicely
President .................. Sally Stroup

The purpose of The Council is to acquaint

students with the aims and objectives of the.

American Red Cross and its many services in
Page 76

our American society. Edinboro member:

w1'chI students ogh neighboring colleges. ers work
n serving the Red Cross, the student gains

the. satisfaction of serving others. The orgga:r?is-

zation meets every third Tuesday of the month

in Loveland Hall 13 at 6:00 p.m. '

CHURCHES AND RELIGIOUS
ORGANIZATIONS

Church Services

‘The Edinboro Churches offer studen

variety of religious and social activities. t'i‘h:
Ypung _Peoples’ groups hold weekly meetings
d}scu;smn groups, suppers, etc. Many student's
sing in the church choirs or serve as ushers
throughout the school year. A cordial invita-
tion is g)gtended to all students to continue
their religious affiliations with the churches.

Advent Christian Church, 308 Erie Street
Rev. C. B. Goodwin, Minister

Sunday Services

10:00 am. .............. Sunday School
11500 Bam. L. Morning Worship
6:45 pm. .. .......... Youth Fellowship
' Week-day Services

800 pm. .................. Prayer Meeting

Baptist Church, 117 Waterford Street :
Rev. Linford C. Wilcox, Minister :
Sunday Services

...... Sunday School
(College Classes)

10:00 a.m.

Page 77




11:00 am, ....... Morning Worship
7:00 pm. ...... Young Peoples
8:0pm ..... Evening Services
9:00 p.m. .. Choir Rehearsal
Weekday Services:
Wednesday — 8:00 p.m. .... Prayer Service
Wednesday — 9:00 p.m. .. Choir Rehearsal
Saturday — 7:30 p.m. .. Youth Activities

Night
Episcopal Church, St. Peter’s, Waterford, Pa.
Rev. Ralph N. Parkhill, Vicar
8:00 a.m., Each -Sunday . Holy Communion
10:30 a.m., 1st Sun. of Mon. Holy Communion
10:30 a.m., Other Sundays—Morning Prayer
‘Counceling, Baptism, and Confirmation by
Appointment — S.W. 4-5881
Jewish Reformed Synagogue, 10th and Liberty
Streets, Erie
Leonard Zion, Rabbi
Friday Evening Services ........ 8:15 p.m.
Saturday Morning Services — 11:00 a.m.
Religious School — Sat. and Sun.

Jewish Conservative Synagogue, 32nd and State
Streets, Erie

Aaron Landes, Rabbi

Friday Evening Services ......... 8:15 p.m.
Saturday Services .............. 9:00 a.m.
Daily Morning Services ........ 8:00 a.m.
Daily Evening Services ..... 1% hour beforf

.. .sunset.

Phone GI 5-8163

Lutheran Church, St. Paul’s, Drakes Mills
“The lovely little church in the country with
a welcome for all.”
Rev. Ralph E. Blair
Sunday Services
$:45am. ........... Sunday School
11:00 am. ........... Worship Services
Transportation to and from churches fur-
nished by members. Please wait at the stone
arch on Meadville St. at 9:30 and 10:30.
Students are invited to sing in the church
choir. Practice Wednesday, 8:00.

Page 78

Methedist Church, 44 Meadville Street
Rev. S. James Schmittle, Pastor
Sunday Services
8:30 am. ... ......... Divine Worship
9:45 a.m. Wesley College Fellowship
at the Wesley Building, 57 Meadville Street
11:00 am. .......... Divine Worship
Weekday Services
Wednesday — 7:30 p.m. Choir Rehearsal
Students invited to participate
Thursday (1st and 3rd) — 7:00 p.m.
Wesley College Fellowship
at Wesley Building

Presbyterian Church, Meadvill .
Rev. William Allman, Pastor e Street
Sunday Services
9:45 a.m. .... Westminister Collegiate
Fellowship Breskfast Club
11:00 a.m. . ... Morning Worship
Wednesday
de l%:SSO plxln —t Senior Choir Rehearsal. Stu-
ts wishing to serve throu, ini
Music are welcome. eh Minisiey of
7:30 FhT}iumday
:30 pom. — First and third: in:
Collogians Fellowehin d third; Westminster

Roman Catholic Church, Our Lady of the Lake,
Ma; i
Rev. Msg. James Gannon, Priest ple Drive
8:00 a.m. and 10:00 . Sunday Masses
500 pm. . .............. Daily Mass
Confessions
(Every Saturday)

RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS
Canterbury Club

Advisers .......... Miss C. F. Whitney,

~Mr. L. C. Vincent, Mir. Anson Piper
President e John Buffington
Sec.-Chaplain ........... Diane Bartalon

_The Canterbury Club is an organization of
Episcopalian students and faculty and others

Page 79




who are interested in its activities. These in-
clude social and religious programs of study
and discussion. Meetings, NH 1, 1st and 3rd
Thursday, 7:00 p. m. -

COLLEGE CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP

Adviser ........ Rev. Linford Wilcox
ident ..........ciiieinnns Carl Balko
f\lsjefgfg::; ....................... Mamie Hines

The College Christian Fellowship is an
organization of Christian students who mest
together for BRible-centered program. T{he
group also holds various types qf entertain-
ment designed to promote fellowship for Chris-
ian students.
ua Meeting time: Every Thursday, 7:30 p.m.

in NH 4.

LUTHERAN STUDENT ASSOCIATION
Adviser ...... Pastor Ralph E. Blair

The Lutheran Student Association is the
organization established for Luthe_ra;n st_udents
throughout colleges™ and universities in the
United States. It gives Lutheran students an
opportunity to become acquamted_ and to dis-
cuss their faith together. Both soqlal and devo-
tional meetings are held. Meetings may be
conducted by the students or a guest speaker.

Meetings, Lutheran Parsonage, Hilltop
Road, 1st and 3rd Tuesday, 7 :00-8:30.

NEWMAN CLUB

Adviser ............ Mr. Carl E. Wozniak
ident .........co0ienen Duane Shiley
ggg:g;gy .............. Barbara Agresti

The Newman Club, an established institu-
Page 80

tion of American colleges and universities, is
an organization planned to fill the spiritual,
intellectual and social needs of the Catholic
students on the campus. The club belongs to
the Middle Atlantic Province and each year
sends delegates from this club to both Regional
and Province conventions.

Meeting time: 1st and 3rd Thursday, 7:00-
8:30 p.m.

WESLEY COLLEGE FELLOWSHIP
President .......... -Clarence Schrimper
Advisers ............ Miss Vera Gilmore

Rev. and Mrs. S. James Schmittle

The Wesley College Fellowship is part
of the world-wide Methodist Student Move-
ment. It exists to provide an opportunity for
worship, study, fellowship, and service among
Methodist and Methodist-preference students.
Activities center around the Wesley Fellow-
ship Building, 57 Meadville Street, and include
a Breakfast Club each Sunday morning at
9:45 a.m., and evening meetings on the first
and third Thursdays at 7:15 p.m. The Wesley
Fellowship Building is open each day for
student use in accordance with the hours and
regulations established by the group. Students
of any denomination are welcome to join in
the regular devctional and social meetings and
to become members of the organization.

WESTMINSTER COLLEGIATE FELLOWSHIP

Advisor . . Dr. John Mehner

The Rev. William Aliman
Moderator .................. Jean Bain
Vice Moderator .......... Sarah Bright
Stated Clerk ................ Joan Shunk

The Westminster Collegiate Fellowship is
an organization of Presbyterian students, The
group’s activities include Thursday evening
meetings and a Sunday morning breakfast club.

Meeting time: 1st and 3rd Thursdays, 7
p.m. at the Edinboro United Presbyterian
Church. -

Page 81




SPORTS

STUDENT ATHLETIC PROGRAM
Women’s Athletic Association

Advisor ..... .. .. ... Miss Nancy Acker
President ................ Marie Jerich
Vice President .............. Claudia Ligons
Secretary ............. Gretchen Vebing

Women’s Athletic Association of College

Women. It is a recreational program, gov-

erned by a student council which plans its
activities carefully for the complete develop-
ment and enjoyment of each woman.

The Women’s Athletic Association is a
member of the Athletic and Recreation Feder-
student.

Every woman student, upon entering col-
lege is elected to membership automatically.
Throughout the year there is a regular intra-
mural competition between teams set up by
W.AA.

Fall sports this year are going to include
a ‘“Play Day’”, sponsored by the Edinhoro
W.A.A. in which visiting schools will participate
in a day of fun and enjoyment in their mutual
interest of sports. Other activities include soe-
cer, tennis and hiking, skiing, skating, basket-
ball, swimming, life saving, badminton, ping-
pong, bowling, modern dance, archery, golf and
softball.

The W.A.A, also sponsors the Pom Pom
Drill Team which performs marching routines
during the halftime of home basketball games.

The program of the Association is based
on a point system. Awards are presented at
the Recognition Day ceremonies in May.

Activities: Tuesday and Thursday, 3:30 -
5:00 p.m. Wednesday, 7:00 - 9:00 p.m.

Men’s Athletics
Advisers ........ Mr. Arthur McComb.
Mr. Loyal Park, Mr. Jim Hazlett,
and Mr. Ronald MclIntyre

The men’s intercollegiate athletic program
includes intercollegiate competition in wrest-
ling, football, basketball, golf, track and
tennis.

Page 83



Intramural Sports
The college has expanded the intramural
program so that every student will have the
opportunity of participating in his favorite
sport. Besides the above mentioned sports,
the college is equipped for badminton, ping-
pong, volleyball, softball, and many others.

Eligibility Rules

Edinboro is a member of the Pennsylvania
State College Athletic Conference. Eligibility
interest of sports. Other actjvities include soc-
cer, tennis and hiking, skiing, skating, basket-
in a day of fun and enjoyment in their mutual
rules are regulated by action of the Board of
Presidents of the Pennsylvania State Colleges.
The following rules were passed May 18, 1948,
and revised March 26, 1956.

A. Responsibility. The President of each Col-
lege shall be responsible for its athletic

program. He or his authorized repre-.

sentative shall accompany any team which
represents the college in any athletic.
contest.

B. Certified Eligibility Lists. . At least four
days before every official game, eligibility
lists, certified by the President of the com-
peting - colleges, shall be exchanged on
forms provided by the conference secre-

tary.

C. Eligibility.

1. A student shall not be allowed mote
than four years of inter-collegiate coin-
petition.

2. A student must complete his intercol-
legiate competition within a five-year
period from the date of first matricula-
tion -at any college. ‘This restriction
may be waived in the case of a veteran
or draftee. The year or years during
which a student may have represented
any college as a service trainee in
intercollegiate athletics competition

Page 84

shall not count in his total years or
eligibility.
Interpretation: In determining years of
competition in all cases, the following
program applies: Participation, how-
ever brief, in any intercollegiate ath-
1et1§: competition in any college or
junior college will cause that year to
count as one of the allotted years of
competition.

Academic Attainment

a. A student to be eligible must carry
at least twelve semester hours of
credit courses.

b. A student to be eligible must have
secured passing grades in at least
?welve semester hours of work dur-
ing his preceding semester. - A stu-
dent having failed to pass twelve
semester hours in any semester
may become eligible by attending
summer sessions and -securing a
passing grade in twelve semester
hours of credit.

No transfer student shall be eligible fm

mter.collegiate athletic competition in

var:sny sports until he has completed
satisfactorily a full year’s or two sem-
esters’ work at his college.

Interpretations:

a. Attendance at summer sessions
shall not be regarded as meeting
the' requirements of a semesters’
residence.

b. The student who trains at a training
camp with a college before the
football season opens but who does
not matriculate _at the college is
eligible fo enter a state college
a_nd play that season. Matricula-
tlon_ means payment of fees, com-
pletion of registration forms and
attendance at one class.

¢. A student transferring from a regu-

Page 85




larly accredited junior college shall
not be affected by this rule.

5. Amateur Rule. A student competing in

intercollegiate athletics shall be an
amateur in good standing. An amateur
sportsman is one who engages in
sports for the physical, mental, or social
benefit he derives therefrom, and to
whom the sport is an avocation. A stu-
dent ceases to be an amateur and is
therefore ineligible to participate in
intercollegiate competition by the com-
“mission of any of the following acts:
a. Participation in any athletic com-
petition under an assumed name,
or otherwise with intent to deceive.
b. Directly or indirectly receiving
money or remuneration for partici-
pation in any competition as a
player or for coaching any sport.
¢. Directly or indirectly receiving
money for signing a contract with
a professional team in any sport.
d. Signing a contract with a profes-
sional team in any sport, regard-
less of any subsequent cancellation
or revocation, absence of payment,
or lack of training with the team.

6. A student who is a squad member on

the date of the first regularly scheduled
contest and who engages in any athletic
contest during a time the college is in
session not arranged or sanctioned by
his college shall not be eligible to rep-
resent his college in that sport during
that semester, and he shall also be
ineligible for the ensuing season in
the sport in which he participated in
an unauthorized contest. This includes
Thanksgiving vacation and between se-
mesters, but does not include Christmas
vacation.

D. Varsity Completion. A state college

varsity team may compete only with var-
Page 86

sity tearps of four-year degree granting

colleges in regularly scheduled games.

Interpretations:

1. Regular.'ly scheduled games are games
for vyh1ch contracts are signed and, or
admission charged. '

2. Where scheduling difficulties are en-
countered, this rule may be waived by
the Athletic Committee of the Board of
Presidents.

E. Playing and Practice Season.

1. Pre-‘seaso‘n practice in football shall not
begin prior to September first of each
year or prior to three weeks before the
ilrst ;'egulzalz_'ly scheduled game, which-

ver is earlier, and the regular playi
schedule shall be limited ‘cog a magdrr)l'llllllrxgl
of ten games in a season, exclusive of
post-season competition,

2. Pre—s‘eas_on practice in basketball shall
not begin prior to October 15; the first
s-cl}eduled game shall not be played
prior to December first. and the maxi-
mum number of regularly scheduled
games shall not exceed twenty-six in
a season, exclusive of post-season

3 ct)ourn.s}m?int cqcntests. -

. Organized post-season practice in foot-
ball shal} be limited to twenty sessiogg
in a perlod of thirty-six calendar days,
chatlon and examination days exclud-

4. Oréanized post-season practice in bask-
9tball sha}l be limited to twenty sessions
in a period of thirty calendar days,
vgcatlon and examination days execlud-
ed. :

Page 87




ATHLETIC SCHEDULE
FOOTBALL SCHEDULE 1961
will be played at the College Field
with the exception of October 7

All home games
starting at 2:00

Homecoming Game with Indiana.

start at 2:30.
Clarion
Slippery Rock
Indiana
Frederick
Lock Haven
Lycoming
Brockport
California
BASKET

All home games will be D!
nasium — Junior Varsity will s

September 23
September 30
October T
October 14
October 21
October 28
November 4
November 11

This game will

Home
Away
Homecoming
Home
Home
Home
Away
Away

BALL SCHEDULE 1961-62

Varsity will start at 8:00.

layed at Crawford Gym-
tart at 6:30 and

Fri., Dec 1 __Fredonia Home
Tues., Dec. 5 -Geneseo Away
Sat., Dec. 9 Clarion Away
Tues., Dec. 12 Grove City Away
Fri., Dec. 15 Slippery Rock Home
Wed., Dec. 20 Carnegie Tech Awav
Wed., Jan. 3 Roberts Wesleyan Home
Fri., Jan. 5 California Home
Sat., Jan. 6 Indiana Home
Tues., Jan. 9 Gannon Home
Wed., Jan. 24 Fenn Home
Sat., Jan. 27 Lock Haven Awax
Tues., Jan. 30 Alliance _Home
Sat., Feb, 3 Fredonia Away
Tues., Feb. 6 Thiel Home
Fri., Feb. 9 California Away
Tues., Feb. 13 Clarion Home
Thurs., Feb. 16 Alliance Away
Sat., Feb. 17 Indiana Away
Wed., Feb. 21 Thiel . Away
Fri., Feb. 22 T.ock Haven Home
Mon., Feb. 26 Slippery Rock Away
Sat., March 3 _Allegheny Home
WRESTLING SCHEDULE 1961-62
December 9 California Home 2:30 p.m.
December 16 Pre~Christmas Home 1:00 p.m.

January 6
January 27
January 9
February 8

February 10
Webruary 13
February 17
Tebruary 24
March 2 & 3

March 9 & 10
March 17

movrnament
Lock Haven
Grove City
Rqldwin-
Wallace
Slippery Rock
Crove City
Clarion

Thiel

Indiana

State College
Tournament
4-1
Championships
NATA
Chamnionships
Page 88

& 7:00 p.m.
Home 2:30 p.m
Home

Away 2:00 p.m.

Away T:30 p.m.
Away

Home 6:30 p.m.
Home 2:20 p.m.
Away 2:30 p.m.
Y.ock Have®

Cleveland, Ohio

Winona, Minn.

SONGS AND CHEERS
Victory Song

On yvou old Red Raiders!
Beat those darned invaders
And march on to Victory.

Down the floor we’ll thunder,
We’ll put them asunder
And march on to Victory.

18ribb1<:_i, dribble, dribble down the floor,
nward, onward, piling up the score.
Sun will shine tomor;t)gw, ° score
For we’ve won — E. S. T. C.
Dick Rockwell ’43
Jack Alton ‘44

Pep Song

Edinboro College, we will sing to you
We'll defend your standards g yo
In ‘whate’er we do.

Hail, Hail, the gang’s all here!

Round thy colors bright

We"]l stick together for the

Crimson and white.

Touchdown Song

Touchdown, that’s the thin —_
a touchdown! g we want

That’s the thing we want — i
bruiser, ® great bl

Husky and tall, to carry the ball
In no time at all!
We want a touchdown! And when'it’s over,

Let us hear you mak !
oo s bear e some NOISE!
We want a touchdown, boys!

Hello Cheer
Hello (opponent)! Edinboro says “Hello!”
Hi!

Page 89




r
Two Bits , Pep Steam
Two bits, four bits, six bits, a dollar! 1 s
Everyone from Edinporo, stand up and | vae,ve got the pep! (Flap, Clap) ‘
holler! 1 e've got the steam! (Clap, Clap |
. ! We’ve got the Coach! (Clap, Clap) |
We’ve got the team! i
15 Rahs . We’ve got the pepi (Clap)
We've got the steam! (Clap)
Rah, rah, rah, — rah — rah! - We've got the coach! (Clap)
Rah, rah, rah — rah — rah, We’ve got the team  (Clap)
Rah, rah, rah — rah — rah! i Yeah team! Say Team!

Yeah, . Tearp! Fight, team, fight!

Dynameo
Dynamo; let’s go Victory

Dnamite, let’s fight, Victory, Victory

Dynamo, Dynamite Is our cry.
Let’s go, let’s tight! V-I-C-T-O-R-Y
Are we in it?-
You’re doggone right!
Rah Team Ii:;}‘dinboro, Edinboro,
Y ‘ bl
Rah team, fight, fight! . ight, fight, fight!

Rah team, fight, fight!
Rah team, fight, fight!
Fight! Team Fight! ‘ Red Hot

We all got together,
and this is what we said,

Shout Raiders ; “Our team is red hot,

Shout, Raiders! Shout — Hallelujah! ' “Our team is red hot,
Shout, Raiders! Shout — Hallelujah! Our team is red,
Shout, Raiders Shout — Hallelujah Our team is hot, .
Shout, Raiders! Shout! : . Our team is red hot.
T-E-A-M . Let’s Go
T-E-A-M! Fight, fight, fight, fight! i Let's go Edinboro!
T-E-A-M! Fight, fight, fight, fight! : (Two long claps, three short)
T-E-A-M! Fight, fight, fight, fight! (repeat three times)
Fight, team, fight! . Let’s Go!

Page 90 Page 91




Raiders Fight

Raiders fight!
Raiders fight!

Fight, Fight!
(three silent counts)
FIGHT!

Yea Team

Yea, team!
Fight, fight!
(Repeat three times)
FIGHT!

BASKETBALL CHEERS
Stomp Clap

(Stamp, clap — three times)
Go team EO:
Fight team fight
Win team win!
Go — Fight — Let’s win!

Dribble Te The Left

‘Dribble to the left,
Dribble to the right,
Dribble down the center,
Fight, fight, fight!

Clap Your Hands
Clap your hands,

Stamp your feet, »
+ [ 1
AEdmboro College can’t be beat! (The following events are tentatively
' scheduled. All dates, events, and rooms must
Tip Off pbe cleared by the calendar commiittee as -

Tip off the center, prescribed on page 35.)

Dribble down the floor
Shoot it in the basket,
Score, SCOre, score!

Page 92 Page 93




September 9

Freshmen Weekend
Freshmen arrive 2 p.m.
Parents’ Assembly, 3:30 p.m.

Faculty-Student Dinner, Haven Hall
Freshment Mixer, Crawford Gym

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

21

September 10 - 16, 1961

Church Services
Picnic Sunset Camp
Vespers

Freshmen Registration
8:15 a.m. Freshmen Meeting, Auditorium

Upper Class Reglstradnon and Freshmen
Orientation

Classes begin 8 am. -
Zeta Tau Regular Meeting

Collegiate Singers Tryouts, Auditorium
3:30 - 5:00

Collegiate Singers Tryouts, Auditorium
3:30 - 5:00 -

September 17 - 23, 1961

Mu Kappa Gamma, 2:30 p.m.

Assembly, 3rd Period ‘‘Our President
Speaks”

Collegiate Singers Tryouts, Auditorium
3:30 - 5:00

Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting
Collegiate Singers Tryouts, Auditorium
3:30 - 5:00

. The Glenn Miller Orchestra, 7:30, Audi-

torium

Page 94

22.
23.

24.
25.

26.
27.
28.

29.

30.

Football, College Field, 2 p.m., Clarion S.C.
Alpha Gamma Delta Formal Initiation
and Banquet

September 24 - 30, 1961

Zeta Tau Fall Tea

Phi Sigma Pi Meeting, 8:45 p.m.
Alpha Delta Meeting, Election of Officers,
7:00 p.m.

Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting

Phi Sigma Pi Smoker

Movie, Raintree County, Auditorium, 7:00
p.m.

Football, at Slippery Rock S.C.
Sigma Tau Sigma Fall Picnic

October 1 - 7, 1961

. Phi Sigma Pi Help Week

Alpha Delta Swimming Party

. Student P.S.E.A. Meeting

Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting

. Phi Sigma Pi Community Help Night

Page 95




. Homecoming — Football, 2:30, College

Field, Indiana S.C. Opponent
Alpha Gamma Delta Tea for Alumni and
Parents
Alpha Delta Coffee Hour for Alumni
Dance by “E” Club

October 8 - 14, 1961

8. Mu Kappa Gamma, 2:30 p.m.
9. Phi Sigma Pi Meeting, 8:45 p.m.

10.

11.
12.
14.

15.

16.

17.
18.

19.

21

Alpha Delta Iota Meeting

Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting
Assembly, ‘“The PSEA”, Lucy Valero, 3rd
Period . :

Zeta Tau Regular Meeting
Alpha Phi Omega Smoker

Football Game, Frederick College. here,
2 p.m.
Sigma Tau Sigma Hayride

October 15 - 21, 1961

Assembly, 5th Period, Stan Freeman, Pi-
ano Humonrist

Alpha Gamma Delta Rush Party for Up-
perclassmen .

Phi Sigma Pi Pledging Ends

Alpha Delta Pledge Service

Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting

Zeta Tau Formal Pledge Banquet

Football, Lock Haven, here, 2:00, College
Field

Page 96

22.

23.

24.
25.

26.

21.
28.

Phi Sigma Pi Formal Initiation and Pledge
Dance

October 22 - 28, 1961

Assembly, Tth Period, Owen Lee, ‘“‘Under-
seas Expedition™ :

Phi Sigma Pi Meeting, 8:45
Alpha Delta Founders Day, Initiation, and
Banquet

Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting

Zeta Tau Meeting
Cooperating Teacher Conference, 4-9 p.m.
Assembly, ‘‘Sculpture in Slides”’

Phi Sigma Pi Professicnal Meeting

Art Conference

Movie — A Farewell to Arms, Auditorium,
7:00 p.m.

Football, Lycoming College, here, College
Field 2 p.m.
Phi Sigma Pi Hayride

October 29 - November 4, 1963

. Alpha Delta Meeting
. Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting

. Football, at Brockport (NY) STC

ACT Tests — Admissions
Page 97




November 6 ~ 11, 1961

6. Phi Sigma Pi Sadie Hawkins Week Begins

10.

11.
11.

J2.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

. Zeta Tau Meeting

Alpha Delta ITota Meeting .

., Student P.S.E.A. Meeting

Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting

J

Zeta Tau Hi-Fi Panty

. “The Crucible’’ Memorial Audiforium, 8:15

p.m.

““The Crucibie’” Memorial Auditorium, 8:15
p.m.

Football, at California S.C.
“The Crucible’” Memorial Auditorium, 2:15

p.m.
Sadie Hawkins Dance
Civil Defense Conference, Compton Hall.

November 12 - 18, 1961

Mu Kappa Gamma, 2:30 p.m.

Phi Sigma Pi Meeting, 8:45
Alpha Delta Iota Meeting

Assembly, Tth Period, William Oltmans,
“Reporter Views the World”

Alpha Gamma Delta Birthday Party

Sophomore Ball

Page 98

19.
. Alpha Delta Bowling Party
21.

22.
23.
24.

. Vacation

November 19 - 25, 1961

Thanksgiving Recess begins at close of
classes

Vacation
Vacation

Vacation

November 26 - December 2, 1961

. Vacation

. Classes resume 8 a.m.

Phi Sigma Pi Meeting 8:45 p.m.
Alpha Delta Iota Meeting 7:00 p.m.

. Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting
. ““The Symphonic Singers of Erie”, 8:15
p.m.

. Basketball, Fredonia (NY) STC, here

. College Board Examinations, 8:30 a.m.

Alpha Phi Omega Formal Initiation

December 3 - 9, 1961

3. Band Concert, 7:30, Memorial Auditorium
4, Alpha Delta Iota Meeting
5. Student P.S.E.A. Meeting

Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting
Basketball, Genesee (NY) STC, away

Page 99




6. Zeta Tau Meeting . Vaacation

. Vacation
. Vacation
9. Wrestling, 2:30, California, here December 24 - 31, 1961

Sigma Tau Sigma “White Rose” Ball

Basketball, at Clarion SC - 81 Vacation

Jan 1 - 6, 1962
December 10 - 16, 1961 uary %

. Vacation

10. Mu Kappa Gamma . Vacation

3. Classes Resume 8 a.m.
Basketball, Roberts Wesleyan, here, 8 p.m.

11. Phi Sigma Pi Meeting, 8:45 p.m.
© Alpha Delta Iota Meeting

12. Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting
Basketball, at Grove City

13. Zeta Tau Meeting
14. Movie — Anastasia, Auditorium, 7:00 p.m.

15. Greek Weskend
Basketball, Slippery Rock, home

16. Wrestling Tournament, Crawford Gym
Greek Weekend
Zeta Tau Christmas Party for Needy

. Basketball, California, here, 8 p.m.

. Wrestling, Lock Haven, here, 2:30 p.m.
Basketball, Indiana, here, 8 p.m. '

January 7 - 13, 1962

. Sigma Tau Sigma Tobogganing Party

o December 17 - 23, 1961 Alpha Delta Iota Meeting

. Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting
Basketball, Gannon College, here
Wrestling, Grove City, here

10. Zeta Tau Meeting

17. Greek Weekend
Christmas Vespers, Collegiate Singers,
Auditorium, 4 and 8 p.m.

18. Alpha Delta Christmas Party
19. Christmas Recess begins at close of classes
20. Vacation — Basketball at Carnegie Tech

11. Phi Sigma Pi Professional Meeting

Movie — The King and I, Auditorium, 7:00
p.m.

s —

Page 100 Page 101




13.

14.
15.

16.
17.
18.
19,
20.

24.

25.
26.
27.

28.
29.

30.

College Board Examinations, 8:30 a.m.
Zeta Tau “Final Fling” Dance

January 14 - 20, 1962

Mu Kappa Gamma, 2:30 p.m.
Final Exams (Tentative)
Final Exams (Tentative)
Final Exams (Tentative)
Final Exams (Tentative)
Final Exams (Tentative)

Semester ends at close of classes

January 21 - 27, 1962

Registration of Freshmen
Basketball, Fenn College, here, 8 p.m.

Registration of Upperclassmen
Classes begin at 8 a.m.

Basketball, at Lock Haven :
Wrestling, at Baldwin-Wallace, Cleveland

January 28 - February 3, 1962

Collegiate Singers Tryouts, 3:30 - 5:00 p.m.
Alpha Delta Iota Meeting

Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting
Collegiate Singers Tryouts, 3:30 - 5:00 p.m.
Basketball, Alliance College, here, 8 p.m.

Page 102

31. Alpha Gamma Delta Formal Initiation
Collegiate Singers Tryouts, 3:30 - 5:00 p.m.

1
2,
3. Zeta Tau, Sigma Tau Ski Dance
3. Basketball, at Fredonia (NY) STC

February 4 - 10, 1962

Assembly, 8th Period, “Use and Abuse of
Hypnosis’’
5. Alpha Delta Iota Meeting

6. Student P.S.E.A, Meeting
Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting
Basketball, Thiel College, here, 8 p.m.

7. Sigma Tau Sigma Smoker

8. Movie — Three Faces of Eve, Auditorium,
7:00 p.m.
Wrestling, at Slippery Rock, 7:30 p.m.

9. Basketball, at California

10. Alpha Delta All-College Valentine Dance
Wrestling, at Grove City

February 11 - 17, 1962
11. Mu Kappa Gamma Meeting 2:30 p.m.

12, Alpha Gamma Delta Informal Rush Party
Alpha Delta Iota Meeting 7:00 p.m.

13. Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting
Phi Sigma Pi Meeting
Binney and Smith Art Workshop for Art

Education Juniors

Wrestling, Clarion, here, 6:30 p.m.
Basketball, Clarion, here, 8 p.m.

Page 103




14.

15.

16.
17.

18.
19.

20.
21.

22.
23.
24,

25.

26.

Zeta Tau Regular Meeting
Binney and Smith Art Workshop for Art
Education Juniors

Phi Sigma Pi Smoker

Binney and Smith Art Workshop for Art
Education Juniors

Basketball, at Alliance

Wrestling, Thiel College, here, 2:30 pm
Freshmen Dance 8:30 p.m.

Basketball, at Indiana

February 18 - 24, 1962

Phi Sigma Pi Help Week
Alpha Delta Icta Meeting

Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting

Alpha Gamma Delta Formal Rush Party
Basketball, at Thiel College

Movie — “East of Eden” 7:00 p.m. Aud.
Basketball, Lock Haven, here, 8 p.m.

ACT TEST, Admissions
Wrestling, at Indiana

February 25 - March 3, 1962

Assembly, 3rd Period, Admiral Donald
MacMillan )

Phi Sigma Pi Meeting at 8:45 p.m.

Alpha Delta Iota Meeting :

Basketball, at Slippery Rock

Page 104

27. Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting

28. Zeta Tau Regular Meeting
Alpha Delta Informal Rush Party

1.

2. State Wrestling Meet, Lock Haven

3. College Board Examinations, 8:30 a.m.
Final Basketball, Allegheny College, here,

8 p.m.
State Wrestling Meet, Lock Haven

March 4 - 10, 1962
4. Alpha Gamma Delta Informal Rush Party

5. Phi Sigma Pi Pledging Ends
Alpha Delta Iota Meeting 7:00 p.m.

6. Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting
7.

8. Movie — “Sayonara” 7:00 p.m. Add.
Alpha Delta Informal Rush Party

9. Spring weekend begins at close of classes
4-1 Wrestling, at Cleveland

10. Vacation
41 Wrestling, at Cleveland
March 11 - 17, 1962
11. Vacation
12. Vacation

13. Spring weekend ends at 8:00 a.m.
Alpha Gamma' Delta Meeting

14. Zeta Tau Regular Meeting
Page 105




15.
16.
17.

18.
19.

20.
21.
22,
23.
24.

25.
26.

27,
28.

29.
30.

31.

Phi Sigma Pi Professional Meeting

Phi Sigma Pi Formal Initiation
NAIA Wrestling, Winona, Minn.

March 18 - 24, 1952

Alpha Delta Iota Meeting
Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting
Assembly, 4th Period, The Manhattan Trio

Zeta Tau Alumni Day
March 25 - 31, 1962

Phi Sigma Pi Meeting '8:45 p.m.
Alpha Delta Iota Meeting 7:00 p.m.

Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting

Zeta Tau Regular Meeting
Alpha Delta Formal Rush Party

Assembly, 3rd Period, ‘“The Romance of
Words”, Dr. Roland Myers

Alpha Gamma Delta Pledge Dance
Phi Sigma Pi Test Your Talent Day
April 1 - 7, 1962

Page 106

15.
16.

. “The Beaux Stratagem?”
. “The

. ““The Beaux Stratagem”

13.
14.

. Alpha Delta Iota Meeting
. Student P.S.E.A. Meeting

Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting

Assembly, 2nd Period, ‘“Edinboro Student
in France”, Marilyn Cervone

by Collegiate

Players Aud. 8:15

Beaux Stratagem”
Players Aud. 8:15

by Collegiate

by Collegiate
Players Aud. 2:15

April 8 - 14, 1962

. Mu Kappa: Gamma Meeting 2:30 p.m.
9. Phi Sigma Pi Meeting 8:45

Alpha Delta Pledge Service

. Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting

Assembly, 4th Period,
Adams

“Hawaii”’, Mark

. Zeta Tau Regular Meeting

Kiltie Fin’s Water Show

. Social Studies Conference

Kiltie Fin’s Water Show
Kiltie Fin’s Water Show
Kiltie Fin’s Water Show

April 15 - 21, 1962

Sigma Tau Sigma Dinner Dance )
Alpha Delta Formal Initiation and Banquet

Page 107




17. Easter recess begins at close of classes Assembly, Awards Day, 3rd Period

7. Alpha Delta Iota Meeting
18. Vacation 8. Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting
19. Vacation Movie — “Bonnie Scotland’” 7:00 p.m. Aud.
20. Vacation 9. Zeta Tau Regular Meeting
10. Collegiate Singers Spring Concert 8:15 Aud.
21. Vacation 1.
April 22 - 28, 1962 12. Phi Sigma Pi Steak Fry
22. Vacation May 13 - 19, 1962
23. Vacation

13. Zeta Tau Picnic
Mu Kappa Gamma Meeting 2:30 p.m.

" 14. Sigma Tau Sigma Spring Picnic
Phi Sigma Pi Meeting 8:45
Alpha Delta Iota Meeting

15. Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting
16.

17. Final Exams (Tentative)

18. Final Exams (Tentative)

19. College Board Examinations 8:30 a.m.
Faculty Association Dinner
Final Exams (Tentative)

24. Easter recess ends at 8:00 a.m.
Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting

25. Zeta Tau Regular Meeting
Zeta Tau Elections

26.
27.
28. Interfraternily Ball

April 29 - May 5, 1962
29. Band Concert, 7:30, Memorial Auditorium

R 20 - 26, 1962
30. Alpha Delta Iota Meeting " May 20 9
1. Alpha Gamma De!ta Meeting 21. Final Exams (Tentative)
Phi Sigma Pi Senjor Banquet 2 Final B S Tentative)
i dies Club Banquet . Final Exams (Tentative
Social Studt 23. Final Ex_ams (Tentative)
2. e 24. Final Exams (Tentative)
3. Junior Historian Conference 25. Alpha Delta Senior - Alumni Breakfast
4. 26. Alumni Day
2 May 27
May 6 - 12, 1962 Baccalaureate
6. Zeta Tau Parent’s Tea- : May 28
Alpha Delta Mother’s Day Tea ‘ Commencement

Page 108 ) Page 109




INDEX

Absence and Tardiness ............. .
Academic Standards ..................
Activity Schedule ..................00e
Advisory Program ..........c.c..ciieveenen
Alma Mater ..........cciieiniiinnn
Alpha Delta . ...l
Alpha Gamma Delta .
Alpha Phi Omega (Service) ............
Alpha Psi Omega ..........coovninnnns
Assembly ... ... ..
Athletic Schedules ......................
Athletics, Men’s
Athletics, Women’s (W.ALA)) ..........
Automobile Regulations ................
Band .......... . ..
Basketball Schedule ....................
Beta Beta Beta ..........cccoiiivinnn
Boarding Facilities ..................

Books and Supplies ...........ocvinenn
Bus Service ....... ....... eeese e
Calendar of Events ...... e
Canterbury Club
Cheers and Songs . .... ....ceecavense.
Church Services
Churches and Religious Organizations ..
Class Bell Schedule ..................
Class Membership ....................
Closing of Dormitories During Vacations
College Band ...........ccoovviivernnnnnns
College President’s Message ...........
College Union .............couvvienen
Collegiate Players ..........ccevvveevans
Collegiate Singers
College Christian Fellowship ............

Commuting Students ..................

Conneauteean, The ......................

Constitution of the Student-Faculty Assn.

Council of Women .................. e
Daily Bulletin ........................

Dean’s List ...........ccciiviiia..

Debating Society .....................

Delta Phi Delta ...............coiiiitn

....................

.....................

Delta Sigma Phi ......................
Dining Room Regulations
Dormitory Maintenance
Dramatics .........................

EClub ..... .. ... e

...................
......................

Fraternities and Sororities
(see individual name)
Freshman Information
Gamma Theta Upsﬂon

Guests in Dormitories
Guests in Dining Room
Handbook ....

Health and Inﬁrmary Serv1ce
History of the College
Inﬁrmary Service
TNlness in Room

Intramural Sports ......... ...
Kappa Delta Phi ..... ,. .
Kappa Delta Pi
Keys

........
............
..............
.............
..................
...........
....................

Newman Club ...................

Newspaper ........................."
Off-Campus Students
Parent’s Permission
Parking

...........
..................

Page 111




Pep Club ... .coiviii et 76
Phi Simga Pi PN 72
rresident’s Message ..... et ieeiiaas 4
Probation ............iiiiiiiiiienn 20
PSEA, Student ...... ................ 62
Psychology Club ...............cv0unen 65
Red Cross Intercollegiate Council ...... 76
Registration ...........coocvvenvnunenns 18
Regulations for Men .................. 41
Regulations, Commuting and Off-campus 44
Regulations for Women ................ 37
Religious Organizations ................ 79
Rho Sigma Chi ..................... ees 73
Scholarships and Loans ............... 22
Scheduling Social Activities ............ 35
Sigma Tau Sigma ................ yee 74
Social Studies Club ............... NN 65
Songs and Cheers ... ...... e aeeens 89
Spectator, The .. ............... . ... 68
Student Advising Program ............ 23
Student Employment .................. 22
Student Government .................. 48
Student President’s Message .......... 7
Student Professional Organizations .... 62
Student PSEA ......... .. . ieiin.n. 62
Student Publications ..... ............ 68
Student Self-help ........ ........e... 22
Tardiness and Absence ............... 21
Telephone Service ...............7v... 14
Telephone, Faculty ................... 9
Telephones, Campus .................. 14
Time Schedule of Classes ............. 18
Tips to Freshmen .................... 16
Upper Division ...................0... 20
Wesley Fellowship .............cocoven.. 81
Westminster College Fellowship ........ 81
Withdrawal Procedure ................ 19
Wrestling Schedule ...................... 88
Yearbook ..... .. ... i iiiiieiiiiiiaa, 68
Zeta Tau ........c.coviviiiianiannnanns 74

Page 112




	1961-621
	1961-622

